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(EN) Half mask Oxyline X7 series OxyPro
with a bayonet fitting, reusable, silicone facepiece
Manufacture: OXYLINE Sp. z o.o., Poland, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@
oxyline.eu
PPE category III–Half mask; Technical referential in use: EN140:1998. Size S – Reference X7-S, 
Size M – Reference X7-M, Size L – Reference X7-L.
CONSTRUCTION OF THE MASK. GRAPH: 1. Faceblank: sizes S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. HMS702), 
L (ref. HMS703). 2 Body filters and inhalation and exhalation of the valves seat (Nosepiece, ref. 
HMS704). 3. Set of head harness (ref. HMS709) with rigid front base, elastic bands and buckle, York
(ref. HMS705) and Valve cover (ref. HMS706). 4. Inhalation (ref. HMS606 ) and exhalation valves 
(ref. FFS605).
MARKINGS ON THE VALVE. PHOTO: 1. marking of the product name OXYLINE X7. 2. marking 
on the mask valve, European standard numer EN 140:1998. 3. marking on the mask valve, CE 
marking and notified body number 0082.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: Oxyline X7 series for use with two air- purifying components. The Oxyline 
X7 reusable half mask has two bayonet connections. Provides respiratory protection, protecting 
against a wide range of gases, vapors and dust. Its fitted ergonomic shape ensures optimal vision 
and is compatible with eye protection equipment . It is characterized by large resistance and durability. 
Evenly distributed weight on the user’s face ensures comfort and tight fit, thanks to which the half-
mask perfectly retains its position during various activities. The half mask allows easy access and 
quick inspection of the breathing membrane by removing the cover of the exhalation component. 
Half masks series Oxyline X7 are available in sizes S, M and L. In order to use the mask correctly, 
read these instructions before use and keep this document for future reference.
WARNINGS: 1. This half mask does not supply oxygen (O2) and must be used in a ventilated 
working environment in which the oxygen content is equal to or greater than 19.5% by volume. 
2. In each case, the appropriate type of filter should be selected depending on the concentration 
and type of contaminants. Do not use the respirator in environments where the concentration 
value of contaminants Is unknown creating an immediate danger to life or health. 3. When using 
the half-mask, you must always wear two filtering pieces. 4. Under no circumstances should it be 
used for protection against carbon monoxide. 5. The half mask must not be modified or used when 
damaged. 6. This filter respirator cannot be used in containers, wells, sewers or in confined spaces 
without ventilation. 7. The half-mask must not be used by persons with beards or other facial hair 
that may prevent the face mask from sealing. 8. Leave the workplace if the respirator is damaged, 
breathing is difficult and / or dizziness or nausea. 9. The test results of the electrostatic properties 
of Oxyline X7 reusable half-masks meet the criteria for protection against static electricity presented 
in the PN-EN ISO 80079-36:2016-07 standard for explosion hazard zones 0, 1, 2, 20, 21 and 22 
and thus meet the requirements of the Regulation of the Minister of Energy of 23 November 2016 
on detailed requirements for the operation of underground mining plants (Journal of Laws 2017, 
item 1118) in the scope of antistatic parameters of personal protective equipment, and therefore 
they can be safely used in the presence of flammable media, including methane and coal dust, 
especially in the climatic conditions prevailing in the area of   underground mining plants (excavations 
classified as methane explosion hazard class "a", "b" and "c" and coal dust explosion hazard class 
A and B). 10. Use only in conjunction with CE approved filters in accordance with EN 143:2000 + 
A1:2006 and / or with cartridge filters in accordance with the EN 14387:2004 + A1:2008 standard. 
The applicable country regulations have to be followed. In order to get guidelines EN 529: 2005 
standard (recommendations for selection, use, care and maintenance) is available. 11. Do not use 
in an oxygen enriched atmosphere or in an oxygen enriched atmosphere.
BEFORE USE: 1. Make sure the Oxyline X7 series respirator has all parts: harness and straps, 
inhalation valves and exhaust, seals etc. 2. Make sure that the Oxyline X7 series half mask is in 
perfect condition, does not show signs of dirt, cracks, damage, impacts; 3. on any of its elements. 
If it does not, stop using it. Make sure that the selected filter, filter absorber or absorber is suitable 
for its intended use in your work. 4. Make sure that the two available air-purifying components 
are of the same type.
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS: Align the plastic filter adapter with the filter holder on the mask 
(Fig.1). Press and turn filter all the way to the right (Fig.2). Repeat the procedurę for the other filter.
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS: 1. djust the plastic part of the headband (cradle) so that it fits comfortably 
around your head. 2. Place the plastic cradle over your head so that the arrow is next to the face 
drawing (on the cradle) was facing up. 3. Hold the ends of the lower elastic bands with one hand and 
with the other hand slide the mask over your face, covering it mouth and nose (Fig.3) 4. Grab the 
ends of the straps, place them on the back of your neck and connect them together. (Fig.4) Adjust 
the strap tension, pulling the ends of the straps until a secure and comfortable fit is achieved. Strap 
tension can be reduce by pushing the buckle out of the back. Note: If the fit test does not produce 
satisfactory results, contact your health and safety manager to select another respirator model.
CHECKINGTHE TIGHTNESS AND FIT OF THE OXYLINE X7 HALFMASK
Positive Pressure Facelift Check: Using filters, absorbers and filter absorbers for the half-mask. 
Cover the exhalation valve with your hand, exhale gently to build up positive pressure, and make 
sure that no air leaks were detected. (Fig.5) If there is no leakage a proper fit has been achieved.
Negative Pressure Facelift Check: • When using with filters X701 A1, X702 A1E1, X703 ABEK1, 
X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 R D, X70926 ABEK1P3 R D, X70523 A2P3 R D cover the holes 
of the absorbers with your hands and inhale (Fig.6). If there is no air leakage a proper fit has been 
achieved. • When using the X793 P3 R, X793C P3 R filter absorbers, pinch the filter cover with your 
fingers to hold it seal, inhale (Fig.7). If there is no air leakage a proper fit has been achieved. • When 
using the X2000 Filters, place your thumbs in the middle position of the filters and inhale (Fig.8). If 
there is no air leakage a proper fit has been achieved. • If you detect a air leak in some of the tests, 
the respirator has not been properly fitted on the face. • If this is the case, you should re-adjust the 
elastic straps and repeat the tightness test. • If you are unable to obtain the proper face seal, do 
not step in contaminated area. • When in doubt, consult a safety inspector. • To remove the mask, 
loosen the elastic straps, undo the lower straps and take it off your head
STORAGE: The Oxyline X7 series half masks should be stored without air-purifying components, 
in a hermetically sealed bag, at room temperature in a dry place, away from contamination. Do not 
expose the mask to heat above 50 °C and do not expose it to direct sunlight.
CLEANING AND DISINFECTION: • Detach the filters / absorbers / filter absorbers before cleaning 
the half mask • Clean the half mask with a wet cloth and immerse it in a solution of warm water 
at a temperature not exceeding 50 °C, using a neutral detergent if necessary. • Rinse with warm 
water and air dry in a contamination-free environment. • DO NOT CLEAN WITH SOLVENTS, HIGH 
DETERGENTS OR OIL BASED PRODUCTS.
MAINTENANCE: To keep the respirator in the best condition, perform the following steps after each 
use: • Clean and store in a completely dry place in an airtight bag without filters. • Check inhalation 
and exhalation valves and keep them clean, free from any distortion. • Make sure that the elasticity 
of the straps does not decrease. • Check the condition and position of the seals on the filter holder 
and the front section. • Make sure that the half-mask is in perfect condition, with no traces of dirt, 
tears or cracks in any of its parts. • If any of its components show any deformation, the half mask 
should be replaced and / or throw away.
Information on the date of manufacture can be found on the half mask parts. The table below 
shows which parts have a date stamp.

Spare parts Part number Indication of the 
production date

Replaceable by 
authorized user

Faceblank (for size S) HMS701 Yes No
Faceblank (for size M) HMS702 Yes No
Faceblank (for size L) HMS703 Yes No
Nosepiece HMS704 Yes No
York HMS705 Yes No
Valve cover HMS706 Yes Yes
Head harness assembly HMS709 No Yes
Head harness plug HMS710 No Yes
Strap (Head Straps) HMS711 No Yes
Left buckle HMS712 No Yes
Right buckle HMS713 No Yes
Exhalation valve FFS605 No Yes
Inhalation valve HMS606 No Yes

REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS: Oxyline X7 Head Harness Assembly. 1. Remove Oxyline X7 
Valve Cover(HMS706)/Head Harness Assembly (HMS709) by pulling away from faceblank. 2. 
Replace Valve Cover (HMS706)/Head Harness Assembly by aligning parts and snapping together. 
When properly engaged an audible snap should be heard.
Oxyline X7 Exhalation Valve: 1. Remove Oxyline X7 Valve Cover (ref. HMS706)/Head Harness 
Assembly (HMS709) by pulling away from faceblank. 2. Remove Oxyline X7 Exhalation Valve (ref. 
FFS605) from valve seat by pulling each valve stem separately from holes. 3. Replace exhalation 
valve (ref. FFS605) by inserting stems and pulling through from opposite side until they are both 
snapped in place. Push laterally on valve stems to ensure they are properly seated. 4. Replace valve 
cover (ref. HMS706)/head harness assembly (ref. HMS709). Note: Conduct a negative pressure seal 
check to ensure exhalation valve is functioning properly. (Read how to do in IFU))
Oxyline X7 Inhalation Valve: 1. Remove Oxyline X7 Inhalation Valve (HMS606) by grasping and 
pulling valve stem from seat. 2. Replace valve by pressing stem into hole and manipulating stem 
tip until valve seats completely.
USAGE TIME: The Oxyline X7 series half masks are made of high quality materials. However, parts 
such as valves, braces, straps or other parts that require inspection must be replaced as soon as 
they show any alteration or distortion. Shelf life of the Oxyline X7 series half mask: 5 years from 
the production date marked on the half mask.
RESTRICTIONS OF USE: The use of this mask must comply with applicable laws, regulations and 
standards regarding respiratory protection of country authorities.
MARKS AND SYMBOLS. PIKT: 1. See information provided by the manufacturer. 2. Storage 
temperature range. 3. Maximum storage relative humidity. 4. Expiry date year / month. 5. the date 
stamp = production data year and month.
Notified Body responsible for the EU type-examination and for production according to Module C2 of 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425: 1. Apave SA (n°0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 92412 COURBEVOIE 
cedex - France, Notified Body No. 0082.. For EU Declaration of Conformity against PPE 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425 refer to www.oxyline.eu

(EN) Полумаска Oxyline X7 серия OxyPro
с байонетно приспособление, силиконова маска за многократна употреба
Производител : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Полша, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@
oxyline.eu
ЛПС категория III–Полумаска; Използван технически справочник: EN140:1998. Размер S – 
Референтен X7-S, Размер M – Референтен X7-M, Размер L – Референтен X7-L.
КОНСТРУКЦИЯ НА МАСКАТА. GRAPH: 1. Лицева част: размери S (реф. HMS701), M (реф. 
HMS702), L (реф. HMS703). 2 Филтри за тяло и вдишване и издишване на седлото на клапаните 
(Носова част, реф. HMS704). 3. Комплект колан за глава (реф. HMS709) с твърда предна 
основа, еластични ленти и катарама, York (реф. HMS705) и капак на клапана (реф. HMS706). 
4. Вентил за вдишване (реф. HMS606) и издишване (реф. FFS605).
МАРКИРОВКИ НА ВЕНТИЛА. PHOTO: 1. маркировка на името на продукта OXYLINE X7. 

2. маркировка върху маскиращия вентил, номер на европейски стандарт EN 140:1998. 3. 
маркировка върху вентила за маска, маркировка CE и номер на нотифициран орган 0082.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Серия Oxyline X7 за използване с два компонента за 
пречистване на въздуха. Полумаската за многократна употреба Oxyline X7 има две байонетни 
връзки. Осигурява защита на дихателните пътища, предпазвайки от широк спектър от газове, 
пари и прах. Неговата подходяща ергономична форма осигурява оптимално зрение и е 
съвместима с оборудване за защита на очите. Характеризира се с голяма устойчивост и 
издръжливост. Равномерно разпределеното тегло върху лицето на потребителя осигурява 
комфорт и плътно прилепване, благодарение на което полумаската перфектно запазва 
позицията си по време на различни дейности. Полумаската позволява лесен достъп и 
бърза проверка на дихателната мембрана чрез премахване на капака на компонента за 
издишване. Полумаските от серията Oxyline X7 се предлагат в размери S, M и L. За да 
използвате маската правилно, прочетете тези инструкции преди употреба и запазете този 
документ за бъдещи справки.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: 1. Тази полумаска не доставя кислород (O2) и трябва да се използва 
във вентилирана работна среда, в която съдържанието на кислород е равно или по-голямо от 
19,5% обемни. 2. Във всеки случай трябва да се избере подходящ тип филтър в зависимост 
от концентрацията и вида на замърсителите. Не използвайте респиратора в среди, където 
стойността на концентрацията на замърсители е неизвестна, което създава непосредствена 
опасност за живота или здравето. 3. Когато използвате полумаската, винаги трябва да носите 
две филтриращи части. 4. При никакви обстоятелства не трябва да се използва за защита 
срещу въглероден окис. 5. Полумаската не трябва да се модифицира или използва, когато 
е повредена. 6. Този респиратор с филтър не може да се използва в контейнери, кладенци, 
канали или в затворени пространства без вентилация. 7. Полумаската не трябва да се използва 
от лица с бради или друго окосмяване по лицето, което може да попречи на маската да се 
запечата. 8. Напуснете работното място, ако респираторът е повреден, дишането е затруднено 
и/или световъртеж или гадене. 9. Резултатите от изпитването на електростатичните свойства на 
полумаските за многократна употреба Oxyline X7 отговарят на критериите за защита от статично 
електричество, представени в стандарта PN-EN ISO 80079-36: 2016-07 за зони с опасност 
от експлозия 0, 1, 2, 20, 21 и 22 и по този начин отговарят на изискванията на Наредбата на 
министъра на енергетиката от 23 ноември 2016 г. за подробни изисквания при експлоатация на 
подземни минни съоръжения (ДВ, бр. 1118 от 2017 г.) в обхвата на антистатичните параметри 
на личните предпазни средства, и следователно могат да се използват безопасно при наличие 
на запалими среди, включително метан и въглищен прах, особено при климатичните условия, 
преобладаващи в района на подземните минни предприятия (изкопи, класифицирани като 
метан с клас на опасност от експлозия „а“, „б“ и „в“ и въглищен прах с клас на опасност от 
експлозия „А“ и „В“). 10. Използвайте само заедно с одобрени CE филтри в съответствие с EN 
143:2000 + A1:2006 и/или с патронни филтри в съответствие със стандарта EN 14387:2004 + 
A1:2008. Трябва да се спазват приложимите национални разпоредби. За да получите насоки 
EN 529: 2005 стандарт (препоръки за избор, употреба, грижа и поддръжка) е на разположение. 
11. Не използвайте в обогатена с кислород атмосфера или в обогатена с кислород атмосфера.
ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА: 1. Уверете се, че респираторът от серията Oxyline X7 има всички части: 
колани и ленти, вентили за вдишване и изпускателна тръба, уплътнения и т.н. 2. Уверете 
се, че полумаската от серията Oxyline X7 е в перфектно състояние, не показва признаци на 
замърсяване, пукнатини, повреди, въздействия; 3. върху който и да е негов елемент. Ако не 
стане, спрете да го използвате. Уверете се, че избраният филтър, филтърен абсорбатор или 
абсорбатор е подходящ за предназначението ви за работа. 4. Уверете се, че двата налични 
компонента за пречистване на въздуха са от един и същи тип.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА СГЛОБЯВАНЕ: Подравнете пластмасовия филтърен адаптер с филтърния 
държач на маската (Fig.1). Натиснете и завъртете филтъра докрай надясно (Fig.2). Повторете 
процедурата за другия филтър.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА МОНТАЖ: 1. регулирайте пластмасовата част на лентата за глава (люлката), 
така че да пасва удобно около главата ви. 2. Поставете пластмасовата люлка над главата си, 
така че стрелката да е до чертежа на лицето (на люлката) да е обърната нагоре. 3. Хванете 
краищата на долните еластични ленти с една ръка, а с другата ръка плъзнете маската върху 
лицето си, покривайки устата и носа (Fig.3) 4. Хванете краищата на лентите, поставете ги 
на гърба на врата си и ги свържете заедно. (Fig.4) Регулирайте напрежението на ремъка, 
като издърпате краищата на ремъците, докато се постигне сигурно и удобно прилягане. 
Напрежението на ремъка може да се намали чрез избутване на ключалката отзад. Забележка: 
Ако тестът за прилягане не даде задоволителни резултати, свържете се с вашия мениджър 
по здраве и безопасност, за да изберете друг модел респиратор.
ПРОВЕРКА НА СТЯГАНЕТО И ПОСТЪПВАНЕТО НА ПОЛУМАСКАТА OXYLINE X7
Проверка на лицето с положително налягане: Използване на филтри, абсорбери и филтърни 
абсорбери за полумаската. Покрийте вентила за издишване с ръка, издишайте внимателно, 
за да създадете положително налягане и се уверете, че не са открити изтичания на въздух. 
(Fig.5) Ако няма изтичане, е постигнато правилно прилягане.
Проверка за фейслифт с отрицателно налягане: • При използване с филтри X701 A1, X702 
A1E1, X703 ABEK1, X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 
A2P3 RD покрийте отворите на абсорберите с ръце и вдишайте (Fig.6). Ако няма изтичане 
на въздух, е постигнато правилно прилягане. • Когато използвате филтърните абсорбери 
X793 P3 R, X793C P3 R, хванете капака на филтъра с пръсти, за да го задържите, вдишайте 
(Fig.7). Ако няма изтичане на въздух, е постигнато правилно прилягане. • Когато използвате 
филтрите X2000, поставете палците си в средната позиция на филтрите и вдишайте (Fig.8). 
Ако няма изтичане на въздух, е постигнато правилно прилягане. • Ако откриете изтичане на 
въздух при някои от тестовете, респираторът не е поставен правилно на лицето. • Ако случаят 
е такъв, трябва да регулирате отново еластичните ленти и да повторите теста за опъване. • 
Ако не можете да получите правилното лицево уплътнение, не стъпвайте в замърсената зона. 
• Когато се съмнявате, консултирайте се с инспектор по безопасността. • За да премахнете 
маската, разхлабете еластичните ленти, разкопчайте долните ленти и я свалете от главата си
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Полумаските от серията Oxyline X7 трябва да се съхраняват без компоненти 
за пречистване на въздуха, в херметически затворен плик, при стайна температура на сухо 
място, далеч от замърсяване. Не излагайте маската на топлина над 50 °C и не я излагайте 
на пряка слънчева светлина.
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ: • Отстранете филтрите / абсорберите / филтърните 
абсорбери преди почистване на полумаската • Почистете полумаската с мокра кърпа и я 
потопете в разтвор на топла вода с температура не по-висока от 50 °C, като използвате 
неутрален препарат, ако необходимо. • Изплакнете с топла вода и изсушете на въздух в среда 
без замърсяване. • НЕ ПОЧИСТВАЙТЕ С РАЗТВОРИТЕЛИ, СЪСТОЯЩИ ДЕТЕРГЕНТИ ИЛИ 
ПРОДУКТИ НА МАСЛЕНА ОСНОВА.
ПОДДРЪЖКА: За да поддържате респиратора в най-добро състояние, изпълнете следните 
стъпки след всяка употреба: • Почистете и съхранявайте на напълно сухо място в херметична 
торба без филтри. • Проверявайте клапите за вдишване и издишване и ги поддържайте чисти, 
без никакви изкривявания. • Уверете се, че еластичността на презрамките не намалява. • 
Проверете състоянието и позицията на уплътненията на държача на филтъра и предната част. 
• Уверете се, че полумаската е в перфектно състояние, без следи от мръсотия, разкъсвания 
или пукнатини по която и да е част. • Ако някой от нейните компоненти покаже някаква 
деформация, полумаската трябва да се смени и/или да се изхвърли.
Информация за датата на производство можете да намерите върху частите на 
полумаската. Таблицата по-долу показва кои части имат печат с дата.

Резервни части Номер на 
частта

Индикация за дата 
на производство

Сменя се от оторизиран 
потребител

Faceblank (за размер S) HMS701 да Не
Faceblank (за размер M) HMS702 да Не
Faceblank (за размер L) HMS703 да Не
Накрайник за нос HMS704 да Не
Йорк HMS705 да Не
Капак на клапана HMS706 да да
Комплект колани за глава HMS709 Не да
Щепсел за колан за глава HMS710 Не да
Каишка (ремъци за глава) HMS711 Не да
Лява катарама HMS712 Не да
Дясна катарама HMS713 Не да
Клапа за издишване FFS605 Не да
Вентил за вдишване HMS606 Не да

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОДМЯНА : Сглобка за колан за глава Oxyline X7. 1. Свалете капака 
на клапана Oxyline X7 (HMS706)/сглобката на колана за глава (HMS709), като издърпате 
от лицевата част. 2. Сменете капака на клапана (HMS706)/сглобката на снопа на главата, 
като подравните частите и ги захванете заедно. При правилно захващане трябва да се чуе 
звуково щракване.
Клапа за издишване Oxyline X7: 1. Отстранете капака на клапана Oxyline X7 (реф. HMS706)/
сглобката на колана за глава (HMS709), като издърпате от лицевата част. 2. Отстранете клапана 
за издишване Oxyline X7 (реф. FFS605) от леглото на клапана, като издърпате стеблото на 
всеки клапан отделно от дупките. 3. Сменете вентила за издишване (реф. FFS605), като 
поставите стебла и издърпате от противоположната страна, докато и двата щракнат на място. 
Натиснете странично стъблата на клапаните, за да сте сигурни, че са поставени правилно. 
4. Сменете капака на клапана (реф. HMS706)/сглобката на колана за глава (реф. HMS709). 
Забележка: Извършете проверка на уплътнението с отрицателно налягане, за да се уверите, 
че вентилът за издишване функционира правилно. (Прочетете как да направите в IFU))
Вентил за вдишване Oxyline X7: 1. Отстранете вентила за вдишване Oxyline X7 (HMS606), 
като хванете и издърпате стеблото на клапана от гнездото. 2. Сменете клапана, като натиснете 
стеблото в отвора и манипулирате върха на стеблото, докато клапанът легне напълно.
ВРЕМЕ НА УПОТРЕБА: Полумаските от серията Oxyline X7 са изработени от висококачествени 
материали. Въпреки това, части като клапани, скоби, ремъци или други части, които изискват 
проверка, трябва да бъдат сменени веднага щом покажат някаква промяна или изкривяване. 
Срок на годност на полумаската от серията Oxyline X7: 5 години от датата на производство, 
отбелязана върху полумаската.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Използването на тази маска трябва да отговаря на 
приложимите закони, разпоредби и стандарти относно респираторна защита на властите 
в страната.
ЗНАКИ И СИМВОЛИ. PIKT: 1. Вижте информацията, предоставена от производителя. 2. 
Температурен диапазон на съхранение. 3. Максимална относителна влажност на съхранение. 
4. Срок на годност година / месец. 5. клеймото за дата = производствени данни година и месец.
Нотифициран орган, отговорен за изпитването на ЕС на типа и за производството съгласно 
модул C2 или D от Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425: Apave SA (n°0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 
92412 COURBEVOIE cedex - Франция, нотифициран орган № 0082. За ЕС декларация за 
съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 за ЛПС вижте www.oxyline.eu

(BS) Polumaska Oxyline X7 serija OxyPro
sa bajonetom, za višekratnu upotrebu, silikonska maska za lice
Proizvođač : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Poljska, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
LZO kategorija III – polumaska; Tehnička referenca u upotrebi: EN140:1998. Veličina S – referenca 
X7-S, veličina M – referenca X7-M, veličina L – referenca X7-L.
KONSTRUKCIJA MASKE. GRAPH: 1. Faceblank: veličine S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. HMS702), L 
(ref. HMS703). 2 Filteri za tijelo i udisanje i izdisaj sjedišta ventila (Nastavak za nos, ref. HMS704). 
3. Komplet pojasa za glavu (ref. HMS709) sa krutom prednjom bazom, elastičnim trakama i 
kopčom, York (ref. HMS705) i poklopac ventila (ref. HMS706). 4. Ventili za udisanje (ref. HMS606) 
i izdisaj (ref. FFS605).
OZNAKE NA VENTILU. PHOTO: 1. oznaka naziva proizvoda OXYLINE X7. 2. oznaka na ventilu 
maske, evropski standard broj EN 140:1998. 3. oznaka na ventilu maske, CE oznaka i broj 
notificiranog tijela 0082.
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: Oxyline X7 serija za upotrebu sa dve komponente za prečišćavanje 
vazduha. Polumaska za višekratnu upotrebu Oxyline X7 ima dva bajonetna priključka. Pruža 
zaštitu respiratornih organa, štiteći od širokog spektra plinova, para i prašine. Njegov ugrađeni 
ergonomski oblik osigurava optimalan vid i kompatibilan je sa opremom za zaštitu očiju. Odlikuje 
se velikom otpornošću i izdržljivošću. Ravnomjerno raspoređena težina na licu korisnika osigurava 
udobnost i čvrsto prianjanje, zahvaljujući čemu polumaska savršeno zadržava svoju poziciju 
tijekom različitih aktivnosti. Polumaska omogućava lak pristup i brzu inspekciju disajne membrane 
skidanjem poklopca komponente za izdisaj. Polumaske serije Oxyline X7 dostupne su u veličinama 
S, M i L. Kako biste pravilno koristili masku, pročitajte ova uputstva prije upotrebe i sačuvajte ovaj 
dokument za buduću upotrebu.
UPOZORENJA: 1. Ova polumaska ne isporučuje kiseonik (O2) i mora se koristiti u ventiliranoj 
radnoj sredini u kojoj je sadržaj kiseonika jednak ili veći od 19,5% zapremine. 2. U svakom slučaju, 
odgovarajući tip filtera treba odabrati u zavisnosti od koncentracije i vrste zagađivača. Nemojte 
koristiti respirator u okruženjima u kojima je vrijednost koncentracije zagađivača nepoznata što 
predstavlja neposrednu opasnost po život ili zdravlje. 3. Kada koristite polumasku, uvijek morate 
nositi dva komada za filtriranje. 4. Ni u kom slučaju se ne smije koristiti za zaštitu od ugljičnog 
monoksida. 5. Polumaska se ne smije modificirati ili koristiti ako je oštećena. 6. Ovaj filter respirator 
se ne može koristiti u kontejnerima, bunarima, kanalizaciji ili u zatvorenim prostorima bez ventilacije. 
7. Polumasku ne smiju koristiti osobe s bradom ili drugim dlačicama na licu koje mogu spriječiti 
zaptivanje maske za lice. 8. Napustite radno mjesto ako je respirator oštećen, otežano disanje i/
ili vrtoglavica ili mučnina. 9. Rezultati ispitivanja elektrostatičkih svojstava polumaski za višekratnu 
upotrebu Oxyline X7 ispunjavaju kriterije zaštite od statičkog elektriciteta predstavljene u standardu 
PN-EN ISO 80079-36:2016-07 za zone opasnosti od eksplozije 0, 1, 2, 20, 21 i 22 i na taj način 
ispunjavaju uslove iz Uredbe ministra energetike od 23. novembra 2016. godine o bližim uslovima za 
rad postrojenja za podzemnu eksploataciju (Zbornik zakona 2017, tačka 1118) u obimu antistatičkih 
parametara lične zaštitne opreme, i stoga se mogu bezbedno koristiti u prisustvu zapaljivih medija, 
uključujući metan i ugljenu prašinu, posebno u klimatskim uslovima koji preovlađuju u području 
podzemnih rudarskih postrojenja (iskopi klasifikovani kao klase opasnosti od eksplozije metana 
"a", "b" i "c" i klasa opasnosti od eksplozije ugljene prašine A i B). 10. Koristite samo u kombinaciji 
sa CE odobrenim filterima u skladu sa EN 143:2000 + A1:2006 i/ili sa filterima uloška u skladu sa 
standardom EN 14387:2004 + A1:2008. Moraju se poštovati važeći propisi zemlje. Za dobijanje 
smernica dostupan je standard EN 529: 2005 (preporuke za izbor, upotrebu, negu i održavanje). 
11. Nemojte koristiti u atmosferi obogaćenoj kiseonikom ili u atmosferi obogaćenoj kiseonikom.
PRIJE UPOTREBE: 1. Uvjerite se da respirator serije Oxyline X7 ima sve dijelove: uprtač i trake, 
ventile za inhalaciju i ispuh, zaptivke itd. 2. Uvjerite se da je polumaska serije Oxyline X7 u savršenom 
stanju, da ne pokazuje znakove prljavštine, pukotina, oštećenja, uticaji; 3. na bilo kojem njegovom 
elementu. Ako nije, prestanite da ga koristite. Provjerite je li odabrani filter, filter apsorber ili apsorber 
prikladan za namjeravanu upotrebu u vašem radu. 4. Uverite se da su dve dostupne komponente 
za prečišćavanje vazduha istog tipa.
UPUTSTVA ZA SASTAVLJANJE: Poravnajte plastični adapter filtera sa držačem filtera na maski 
(Fig.1). Pritisnite i okrenite filter do kraja udesno (Fig.2). Ponovite proceduru za drugi filter.
UPUTSTVO ZA MONTAŽU: 1. namjestite plastični dio trake za glavu (kolevke) tako da vam udobno 
stane oko glave. 2. Postavite plastičnu podlogu preko glave tako da je strelica pored crteža lica (na 
postolju) okrenuta prema gore. 3. Jednom rukom držite krajeve donjih elastičnih traka, a drugom 
rukom prevucite masku preko lica, pokrivajući joj usta i nos (Fig.3) 4. Uhvatite krajeve traka, stavite 
ih na poleđinu vrat i povežite ih zajedno. (Fig.4) Podesite napetost trake, povlačeći krajeve traka dok 
se ne postigne sigurno i udobno prianjanje. Napetost remena se može smanjiti guranjem kopče sa 
stražnje strane. Napomena: Ako test uklapanja ne daje zadovoljavajuće rezultate, kontaktirajte svog 
menadžera za zdravlje i sigurnost kako biste odabrali drugi model respiratora.

PROVJERA ZAŠTITNOSTI I UPOTREBE POLUMASKE OXYLINE X7
Provjera podizanja lica pozitivnim pritiskom: Korištenje filtera, apsorbera i filter apsorbera za 
polumasku. Pokrijte ventil za izdisaj rukom, lagano izdahnite kako biste podigli pozitivan pritisak i 
pazite da nije otkriveno curenje zraka. (Fig.5) Ako nema curenja, postignuto je pravilno pristajanje.
Provjera podizanja lica negativnim pritiskom: • Kada se koristi sa filterima X701 A1, X702 A1E1, 
X703 ABEK1, X704 K1,X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 A2P3 RD 
pokrijte rupe apsorbera rukama i udahnite. (Fig.6). Ako nema curenja zraka, postignuto je pravilno 
prianjanje. • Kada koristite apsorbere filtera X793 P3 R, X793C P3 R, prstima stisnite poklopac 
filtera kako biste ga zapečatili, udahnite (Fig.7). Ako nema curenja zraka, postignuto je pravilno 
prianjanje. • Kada koristite filtere X2000, stavite palčeve u srednji položaj filtera i udahnite (Fig.8). 
Ako nema curenja zraka, postignuto je pravilno prianjanje. • Ako otkrijete curenje vazduha u nekim 
od testova, respirator nije pravilno postavljen na lice. • Ako je to slučaj, trebali biste ponovo podesiti 
elastične trake i ponoviti test zategnutosti. • Ako niste u mogućnosti da dobijete odgovarajuću 
zaptivku lica, nemojte kročiti u kontaminirano područje. • Ako ste u nedoumici, konsultujte se sa 
inspektorom za bezbednost. • Da biste uklonili masku, olabavite elastične trake, otkopčajte donje 
trake i skinite je sa glave
ČUVANJE: Polumaske serije Oxyline X7 treba čuvati bez komponenti za pročišćavanje vazduha, 
u hermetički zatvorenoj vrećici, na sobnoj temperaturi na suvom mestu, daleko od kontaminacije. 
Ne izlažite masku toplini iznad 50 °C i ne izlažite je direktnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti.
ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA: • Odvojite filtere / apsorbere / filter apsorbere prije čišćenja polumaske 
• Očistite polumasku mokrom krpom i uronite je u otopinu tople vode na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 
50 °C, koristeći neutralni deterdžent ako neophodno. • Isperite toplom vodom i osušite na vazduhu u 
okruženju bez kontaminacije. • NEMOJTE ČISTITI RASTVORIMA, DETERDŽENTIMA S VISOKIM 
VISOM ILI PROIZVODIMA NA BAZI ULJA.
ODRŽAVANJE: Da biste održali respirator u najboljem stanju, izvršite sljedeće korake nakon svake 
upotrebe: • Očistite i čuvajte na potpuno suhom mjestu u hermetički zatvorenoj vrećici bez filtera. • 
Provjerite ventile za udisanje i izdisaj i održavajte ih čistima, bez ikakvih izobličenja. • Pazite da se 
elastičnost traka ne smanji. • Provjerite stanje i položaj zaptivki na držaču filtera i prednjem dijelu. 
• Uvjerite se da je polumaska u savršenom stanju, bez tragova prljavštine, podera ili pukotina na 
bilo kojem dijelu. • Ako bilo koja od njenih komponenti pokaže bilo kakvu deformaciju, polumasku 
treba zamijeniti i/ili baciti.
Informacije o datumu proizvodnje mogu se naći na dijelovima polumaske. Tabela ispod 
pokazuje koji dijelovi imaju datumski pečat.

Rezervni dijelovi Broj dijela Oznaka datuma 
proizvodnje

Može zamijeniti 
ovlašteni korisnik

Faceblank (za veličinu S) HMS701 Da br
Faceblank (za veličinu M) HMS702 Da br
Faceblank (za veličinu L) HMS703 Da br
Nosepiece HMS704 Da br
York HMS705 Da br
Poklopac ventila HMS706 Da Da
Sklop pojasa za glavu HMS709 br Da
Utikač za pojas za glavu HMS710 br Da
Remen (remeni za glavu) HMS711 br Da
Lijeva kopča HMS712 br Da
Desna kopča HMS713 br Da
Ventil za izdisaj FFS605 br Da
Inhalacijski ventil HMS606 br Da

UPUTSTVO ZA ZAMJENU : Oxyline X7 sklop pojasa za glavu. 1. Uklonite poklopac ventila Oxyline 
X7 (HMS706)/sklop pojasa za glavu (HMS709) povlačenjem od prednjeg dijela. 2. Zamijenite 
poklopac ventila (HMS706)/sklop pojasa za glavu tako što ćete poravnati dijelove i spojiti ih zajedno. 
Kada je pravilno uključen, trebao bi se čuti zvučni škljocaj.
Oxyline X7 ventil za izdisanje: 1. Uklonite poklopac ventila Oxyline X7 (ref. HMS706)/sklop pojasa 
za glavu (HMS709) povlačenjem od prednjeg dijela. 2. Uklonite ventil za izdisaj Oxyline X7 (ref. 
FFS605) sa sjedišta ventila tako što ćete izvući svaki stablo ventila zasebno iz rupa. 3. Zamijenite 
ventil za izdisaj (ref. FFS605) tako što ćete umetnuti stabljike i provući ih sa suprotne strane dok oba 
ne sjednu na svoje mjesto. Pritisnite bočno na stabljike ventila kako biste bili sigurni da su pravilno 
nasjedali. 4. Zamijenite poklopac ventila (ref. HMS706)/sklop svežnja za glavu (ref. HMS709). 
Napomena: Izvršite provjeru brtve podtlaka kako biste bili sigurni da ventil za izdah radi ispravno. 
(Pročitajte kako to učiniti u IFU))
Oxyline X7 ventil za inhalaciju: 1. Uklonite ventil za inhalaciju Oxyline X7 (HMS606) tako što ćete 
uhvatiti i povući vreteno ventila iz sjedišta. 2. Zamijenite ventil tako što ćete pritisnuti vreteno u otvor 
i manipulirati vrhom vretena sve dok ventil potpuno ne sjedi.
VRIJEME UPOTREBE: Polumaske serije Oxyline X7 izrađene su od visokokvalitetnih materijala. 
Međutim, dijelovi kao što su ventili, naramenice, trake ili drugi dijelovi koji zahtijevaju inspekciju 
moraju se zamijeniti čim pokažu bilo kakvu promjenu ili izobličenje. Rok trajanja polumaske serije 
Oxyline X7: 5 godina od datuma proizvodnje označenog na polumaski.
OGRANIČENJA UPOTREBE: Upotreba ove maske mora biti u skladu sa važećim zakonima, 
propisima i standardima nadležnih za zaštitu disajnih puteva.
OZNAKE I SIMBOLI. PIKT: 1. Pogledajte informacije koje daje proizvođač. 2. Raspon temperature 
skladištenja. 3. Maksimalna relativna vlažnost skladištenja. 4. Datum isteka godina / mjesec. 5. pečat 
datuma = proizvodni podaci godina i mjesec.
Notificirano tijelo odgovorno za EU ispitivanje tipa i za proizvodnju u skladu sa Modulom C2 ili 
D Uredbe (EU) 2016/425: Apave SA (br. 0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 92412 COURBEVOIE 
cedex - Francuska, Notificirano tijelo br. 0082. Za EU deklaraciju o usklađenosti sa Uredbom o 
LZO (EU) 2016/425 pogledajte www.oxyline.eu

(BY) Паўмаска Oxyline X7 серыі OxyPro
са штыкавым мацаваннем, шматразовы, сіліконавы твар
Вытворца : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Польшча, 95-200 Пабяніцэ, вул. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@
oxyline.eu
СІЗ катэгорыі III–паўмаска; Тэхнічны арыенцір, які выкарыстоўваецца: EN140:1998. Памер 
S – эталонны X7-S, памер M – эталонны X7-M, памер L – эталонны X7-L.
КАНСТРУКЦЫЯ МАСКІ. GRAPH: 1. Бланк: памеры S (спасылка HMS701), M (спасылка 
HMS702), L (спасылка HMS703). 2 Фільтры корпуса і ўдых і выдых сядла клапанаў (насадка, 
спасылка HMS704). 3. Камплект галаўнога шлейкі (арт. HMS709) з жорсткай пярэдняй асновай, 
эластычнымі стужкамі і спражкай, Ёрк (спасылка HMS705) і вечка клапана (спасылка HMS706). 
4. Клапаны ўдыху (спасылка HMS606) і выдыху (спасылка FFS605).
МАРІКІРАВАННЕ НА КЛАПАНЕ. PHOTO: 1. маркіроўка назвы прадукту OXYLINE X7. 2. 
Маркіроўка на клапане маскі, нумар еўрапейскага стандарту EN 140:1998. 3. Маркіроўка на 
клапане маскі, маркіроўка CE і нумар упаўнаважанага органа 0082.
ІНСТРУКЦЫЯ ПА ВЫКАРЫСТАННІ: Серыя Oxyline X7 для выкарыстання з двума 
кампанентамі для ачысткі паветра. Шматразовая паўмаска Oxyline X7 мае два байонетных 
злучэння. Забяспечвае абарону органаў дыхання, абараняючы ад шырокага спектру 
газаў, пароў і пылу. Яго падагнаная эрганамічная форма забяспечвае аптымальны зрок і 
сумяшчальная з сродкамі абароны вачэй. Адрозніваецца вялікай устойлівасцю і даўгавечнасцю. 
Раўнамернае размеркаванне вагі на твары карыстальніка забяспечвае камфорт і шчыльнае 
прылеганія, дзякуючы чаму паўмаска выдатна захоўвае сваё становішча падчас розных 
заняткаў. Паўмаска забяспечвае лёгкі доступ і хуткі агляд дыхальнай мембраны, зняўшы вечка 
кампанента выдыху. Паўмаскі серыі Oxyline X7 даступныя ў памерах S, M і L. Каб правільна 
выкарыстоўваць маску, прачытайце гэтыя інструкцыі перад выкарыстаннем і захавайце гэты 
дакумент для выкарыстання ў будучыні.
ПАПЯРЭДЖАННІ: 1. Гэтая паўмаска не падае кісларод (O2) і павінна выкарыстоўвацца ў 
вентыляваным працоўным асяроддзі, дзе ўтрыманне кіслароду роўна або перавышае 19,5% 
па аб’ёме. 2. У кожным канкрэтным выпадку неабходна падбіраць адпаведны тып фільтра 
ў залежнасці ад канцэнтрацыі і тыпу забруджванняў. Не выкарыстоўвайце рэспіратар у 
асяроддзі, дзе значэнне канцэнтрацыі забруджванняў невядомае, ствараючы непасрэдную 
небяспеку для жыцця або здароўя. 3. Пры выкарыстанні паўмаскі вы заўсёды павінны насіць 
дзве фільтруючыя часткі. 4. Ні ў якім разе нельга выкарыстоўваць яго для абароны ад чаднага 
газу. 5. Пашкоджаную паўмаску нельга мадыфікаваць або выкарыстоўваць. 6. Гэты фільтруючы 
рэспіратар нельга выкарыстоўваць у кантэйнерах, калодзежах, каналізацыі або ў замкнёных 
памяшканнях без вентыляцыі. 7. Паўмаска не павінна выкарыстоўвацца людзьмі з барадой 
або іншымі валасамі на твары, якія могуць перашкаджаць герметычнасці маскі. 8. Пакіньце 
працоўнае месца пры пашкоджанні рэспіратара, абцяжараным дыханні і/або галавакружэнні 
або млоснасці. 9. Вынікі выпрабаванняў электрастатычных уласцівасцей шматразовых 
паўмасак Oxyline X7 адпавядаюць крытэрам абароны ад статычнай электрычнасці, 
прадстаўленым у стандарце PN-EN ISO 80079-36:2016-07 для выбуханебяспечных зон 0, 
1, 2, 20, 21 і 22 і, такім чынам, адпавядаюць патрабаванням Пастановы Міністра энергетыкі 
ад 23 лістапада 2016 г. аб дэталёвых патрабаваннях да эксплуатацыі падземных горных 
збудаванняў (Заканадаўчы веснік 2017 г., п. 1118) у частцы антыстатычных параметраў 
сродкаў індывідуальнай абароны, і таму іх можна бяспечна выкарыстоўваць пры наяўнасці 
лёгкаўзгаральных асяроддзяў, у тым ліку метану і вугальнай пылу, асабліва ў кліматычных 
умовах, якія пераважаюць у раёне падземных горназдабыўных прадпрыемстваў (раскопкі 
класіфікуюцца як выбуханебяспека метану класа «а», «б» і «с» і вугальны пыл клас 
выбуханебяспекі А і В). 10. Выкарыстоўвайце толькі ў спалучэнні з ухваленымі СЕ фільтрамі 
ў адпаведнасці са стандартам EN 143:2000 + A1:2006 і / або з картрыджнымі фільтрамі ў 
адпаведнасці са стандартам EN 14387:2004 + A1:2008. Неабходна выконваць дзеючыя правілы 
краіны. Для таго, каб атрымаць рэкамендацыі EN 529: стандарт 2005 (рэкамендацыі па выбары, 
выкарыстанні, догляду і абслугоўванні) даступны. 11. Не выкарыстоўвайце ў атмасферы, 
узбагачанай кіслародам, або ў атмасферы, узбагачанай кіслародам.
ПЕРАД ВЫКАРЫСТАННЕМ: 1. Пераканайцеся, што ў рэспіратары серыі Oxyline X7 ёсць 
усе дэталі: шлейкі і рамяні, інгаляцыйныя клапаны і выпускныя клапаны, ушчыльненні і г. д. 
2. Пераканайцеся, што паўмаска серыі Oxyline X7 знаходзіцца ў ідэальным стане, не мае 
прыкмет бруду, расколін, пашкоджанняў, ўздзеяння; 3. на якім-небудзь яго элеменце. Калі 
гэтага не адбываецца, спыніце яго выкарыстанне. Пераканайцеся, што абраны фільтр, фільтр-
паглынальнік або паглынальнік падыходзяць для выкарыстання па прызначэнні ў вашай працы. 
4. Пераканайцеся, што два даступныя кампаненты для ачысткі паветра аднолькавага тыпу.
ІНСТРУКЦЫІ ЗБОРКІ: сумясціце пластыкавы адаптар фільтра з трымальнікам фільтра на 
масцы (Fig.1). Націсніце і павярніце фільтр да ўпора направа (Fig.2). Паўтарыце працэдуру 
для іншага фільтра.
ІНСТРУКЦЫІ ПА ЎСТАНОВКЕ: 1. адрэгулюйце пластыкавую частку павязкі (люлькі), каб яна 
зручна размяшчалася вакол галавы. 2. Размесціце пластыкавую люльку над галавой так, каб 
стрэлка побач з малюнкам твару (на люльцы) была звернута ўверх. 3. Вазьміцеся за канцы 
ніжняй гумкі адной рукой, а другой рукой навядзіце маску на твар, закрываючы рот і нос 
(Fig.3) 4. Вазьміцеся за канцы рамянёў, пакладзеце іх на спіну шыю і злучыце іх разам. (Fig.4) 
Адрэгулюйце нацяжэнне раменьчыка, нацягваючы канцы рамянёў, пакуль не будзе дасягнута 
надзейная і зручная пасадка. Нацяжэнне раменьчыка можна паменшыць, высунуўшы спражку 
ззаду. Заўвага: Калі тэст на прыдатнасць не дае здавальняючых вынікаў, звярніцеся да свайго 
кіраўніка па ахове працы і бяспекі, каб выбраць іншую мадэль рэспіратара.
ПРАВЕРКА ГЛЕЧНАСЦІ І ПАДАДГІЗНАСЦІ ПАЎМАСКІ OXYLINE X7
Праверка падцяжкі асобы пад станоўчым ціскам: выкарыстанне фільтраў, паглынальнікаў 
і фільтруючых паглынальнікаў для паўмаскі. Прыкрыйце рукой клапан выдыху, асцярожна 
выдыхніце, каб стварыць станоўчы ціск, і пераканайцеся, што не было выяўлена ўцечак 
паветра. (Fig.5) Калі ўцечкі няма, значыць, дасягнута належная пасадка.
Праверка падцяжкі асобы адмоўным ціскам: • Пры выкарыстанні з фільтрамі X701 A1, 
X702 A1E1, X703 ABEK1, X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 
A2P3 RD зачыніце рукамі адтуліны паглынальнікаў і ўдыхніце (Fig.6). Калі няма ўцечкі паветра, 
адпаведнасць была дасягнута. • Пры выкарыстанні паглынальнікаў фільтра X793 P3 R, 
X793C P3 R зацісніце крышку фільтра пальцамі, каб утрымаць яе, удыхніце (Fig.7). Калі няма 
ўцечкі паветра, адпаведнасць была дасягнута. • Пры выкарыстанні фільтраў X2000 пастаўце 
вялікія пальцы ў сярэдняе становішча фільтраў і ўдыхніце (Fig.8). Калі няма ўцечкі паветра, 
адпаведнасць была дасягнута. • Калі вы выяўляеце ўцечку паветра ў некаторых тэстах, 
рэспіратар не быў належным чынам надзеты на твар. • Калі гэта так, вы павінны паўторна 
адрэгуляваць эластычныя раменьчыкі і паўтарыць тэст на герметычнасць. • Калі вы не можаце 
атрымаць належную пячатку, не заходзьце ў забруджаную зону. • Калі вы сумняваецеся, 
пракансультуйцеся з інспектарам па тэхніцы бяспекі. • Каб зняць маску, аслабце эластычныя 
рамяні, адшпіліце ніжнія рамяні і зніміце яе з галавы
ЗАХОЎВАННЕ: Паўмаскі серыі Oxyline X7 неабходна захоўваць без паветраачышчальных 
кампанентаў, у герметычна закрытым пакеце, пры пакаёвай тэмпературы ў сухім, абароненым 
ад забруджванняў месцы. Не падвяргайце маску ўздзеянню тэмператур вышэй за 50 °C і не 
падвяргайце яе ўздзеянню прамых сонечных прамянёў.
АЧЫСТКА І ДЭЗІНФЕКЦЫЯ: • Перад чысткай паўмаскі адлучыце фільтры / паглынальнікі / 
паглынальнікі фільтраў • Ачысціце паўмаску мокрай тканінай і апусціце яе ў раствор цёплай 
вады пры тэмпературы не вышэй за 50 °C з выкарыстаннем нейтральнага мыйнага сродкі, 
калі неабходна. • Прамыйце цёплай вадой і высушыце на паветры ў чыстым ад забруджванняў 
асяроддзі. • НЕ ЧЫСТІЦЕ РАСТВАРАЛЬНІКАМІ, МЫЙНЫМІ Сродкамі АБО ПРАДУКТАМІ НА 
АСНОВЕ АЛЮКУ.
АБСЛУГОЎВАННЕ: Каб падтрымліваць рэспіратар у найлепшым стане, выконвайце наступныя 
дзеянні пасля кожнага выкарыстання: • Чысціце і захоўвайце ў цалкам сухім месцы ў 
герметычным пакеце без фільтраў. • Правярайце клапаны ўдыху і выдыху і падтрымлівайце 
іх у чысціні, без якіх-небудзь скажэнняў. • Сачыце, каб эластычнасць шлеек не змяншалася. 
• Праверце стан і становішча ўшчыльняльнікаў на трымальніку фільтра і пярэдняй частцы. • 
Пераканайцеся, што паўмаска знаходзіцца ў ідэальным стане, без слядоў бруду, разрываў або 
расколін на любой з яе частак. • Калі які-небудзь з яе кампанентаў дэфармуецца, паўмаска 
павінна быць заменена і / або выкінута.
Інфармацыя аб даце вырабу знаходзіцца на дэталях паўмаскі. У табліцы ніжэй паказана, 
якія часткі маюць штамп даты.

Запасныя часткі Частка 
нумар

Пазначэнне 
даты вырабу

Замена аўтарызаваным 
карыстальнікам

Бланк (для памеру S) HMS701 так няма
Бланк (для памеру M) HMS702 так няма
Бланк (для памеру L) HMS703 так няма
Насадка для носа HMS704 так няма
Ёрк HMS705 так няма
Вечка клапана HMS706 так так
Зборка падгалоўніка HMS709 няма так
Штэкер галаўнога шлейкі HMS710 няма так
Рэмень (рамяні для галавы) HMS711 няма так
Левая спражка HMS712 няма так
Правая спражка HMS713 няма так
Клапан выдыху FFS605 няма так
Інгаляцыйны клапан HMS606 няма так

ІНСТРУКЦЫІ ПА ЗАМЕНЕ : зборка падгалоўніка Oxyline X7. 1. Зніміце вечка клапана Oxyline 
X7 (HMS706)/збор галаўнога джгута (HMS709), адцягнуўшы ад шчытка твару. 2. Заменіце 
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вечка клапана (HMS706)/вузел джгута галавы, сумясціўшы дэталі і сашчапіўшы разам. Пры 
правільным уключэнні павінен быць чутны пстрычка.
Клапан выдыху Oxyline X7: 1. Зніміце вечка клапана Oxyline X7 (спасылка HMS706)/збор 
галаўнога джгута (HMS709), адцягнуўшы ад маскі. 2. Зніміце клапан выдыху Oxyline X7 
(спасылка FFS605) з сядзення клапана, выцягнуўшы шток кожнага клапана асобна з адтулін. 3. 
Заменіце клапан выдыху (спасылка FFS605), уставіўшы стрыжні і пацягнуўшы іх з процілеглага 
боку, пакуль абодва яны не зафіксуюцца на месцы. Націсніце збоку на штокі клапанаў, каб 
пераканацца, што яны правільна ўстаноўлены. 4. Заменіце вечка клапана (спасылка HMS706)/
вузел джгута (спасылка HMS709). Заўвага: правядзіце праверку ўшчыльнення адмоўнага 
ціску, каб пераканацца, што клапан выдыху працуе належным чынам. (Прачытайце, як гэта 
зрабіць у IFU))
Інгаляцыйны клапан Oxyline X7: 1. Зніміце інгаляцыйны клапан Oxyline X7 (HMS606), узяўшы 
і выцягнуўшы шток клапана з сядзення. 2. Заменіце клапан, уціснуўшы шток у адтуліну і 
маніпулюючы кончыкам штока, пакуль клапан не ўстане цалкам.
ЧАС ВЫКАРЫСТАННЯ: Паўмаскі серыі Oxyline X7 выраблены з высакаякасных матэрыялаў. 
Аднак такія дэталі, як клапаны, раскосы, раменьчыкі або іншыя дэталі, якія патрабуюць 
праверкі, павінны быць заменены, як толькі яны выявяць якія-небудзь змены або скажэнні. 
Тэрмін прыдатнасці паўмаскі серыі Oxyline X7: 5 гадоў з даты вытворчасці, пазначанай на 
паўмаскі.
АБМЕЖАВАННІ НА ВЫКАРЫСТАННЕ: Выкарыстанне гэтай маскі павінна адпавядаць 
дзеючым законам, правілам і стандартам уладаў краіны адносна абароны органаў дыхання.
ЗНАКІ І СІМВАЛЫ. PIKT: 1. Глядзіце інфармацыю, прадстаўленую вытворцам. 2. Тэмпературны 
дыяпазон захоўвання. 3. Максімальная адносная вільготнасць пры захоўванні. 4. Тэрмін 
прыдатнасці год / месяц. 5. штамп даты = год і месяц вытворчасці.
Упаўнаважаны орган, адказны за экспертызу тыпу ЕС і вытворчасць у адпаведнасці з 
модулем C2 або D Рэгламенту (ЕС) 2016/425: Apave SA (n°0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 
92412 COURBEVOIE cedex - Францыя, упаўнаважаны орган № 0082. Для дэкларацыі ЕС аб 
адпаведнасці рэгламенту СІЗ (ЕС) 2016/425 звярніцеся на сайт www.oxyline.eu

(CS) Polomaska Oxyline X7 série OxyPro
s bajonetovým uzávěrem, opakovaně použitelná, silikonová lícnice
Výroba : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Polsko, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
OOP kategorie III – Polomaska; Technická reference v použití: EN140:1998. Velikost S – Referenční 
X7-S, Velikost M – Referenční X7-M, Velikost L – Referenční X7-L.
KONSTRUKCE MASKY. GRAPH: 1. Faceblank: velikosti S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. HMS702), L 
(ref. HMS703). 2 Tělesné filtry a nádech a výdech sedla ventilu (nosník, ref. HMS704). 3. Sada 
hlavového postroje (ref. HMS709) s pevnou přední základnou, elastickými pásky a přezkou, York (ref. 
HMS705) a kryt ventilu (ref. HMS706). 4. Inhalační (ref. HMS606 ) a výdechové ventily (ref. FFS605).
OZNAČENÍ NA VENTILU. PHOTO: 1. označení názvu produktu OXYLINE X7. 2. Označení na 
ventilu masky, číslo evropské normy EN 140:1998. 3. označení na ventilu masky, označení CE a 
číslo notifikované osoby 0082.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: Řada Oxyline X7 pro použití se dvěma komponenty na čištění vzduchu. 
Polomaska Oxyline X7 pro opakované použití má dva bajonetové spoje. Poskytuje ochranu dýchacích 
cest, chrání před širokou škálou plynů, výparů a prachu. Jeho ergonomický tvar zajišťuje optimální 
vidění a je kompatibilní s pomůckami na ochranu očí. Vyznačuje se velkou odolností a životností. 
Rovnoměrně rozložená hmotnost na obličeji uživatele zajišťuje pohodlí a pevné usazení, díky 
čemuž polomaska perfektně drží svou polohu při různých aktivitách. Polomaska umožňuje snadný 
přístup a rychlou kontrolu dýchací membrány odstraněním krytu výdechové součásti. Polomasky 
řady Oxyline X7 jsou dostupné ve velikostech S, M a L. Abyste masku správně používali, přečtěte 
si před použitím tyto pokyny a uschovejte si tento dokument pro budoucí použití.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: 1. Tato polomaska nedodává kyslík (O2) a musí být používána ve větraném 
pracovním prostředí, ve kterém je obsah kyslíku roven nebo větší než 19,5 % objemu. 2. V každém 
případě by měl být zvolen vhodný typ filtru v závislosti na koncentraci a typu nečistot. Respirátor 
nepoužívejte v prostředí, kde není známa hodnota koncentrace kontaminantů, což představuje 
bezprostřední ohrožení života nebo zdraví. 3. Při použití polomasky musíte mít vždy dva filtrační kusy. 
4. Za žádných okolností by neměl být používán k ochraně před oxidem uhelnatým. 5. Poškozená 
polomaska nesmí být upravována ani používána. 6. Tento filtrační respirátor nelze používat v 
kontejnerech, studnách, kanalizacích nebo v uzavřených prostorách bez ventilace. 7. Polomasku 
nesmí používat osoby s vousy nebo jinými chloupky na obličeji, které mohou bránit utěsnění masky. 
8. Opusťte pracoviště, pokud je respirátor poškozený, dýchací potíže a/nebo závratě nebo nevolnost. 
9. Výsledky zkoušek elektrostatických vlastností opakovaně použitelných polomasek Oxyline X7 
splňují kritéria ochrany před statickou elektřinou uvedená v normě PN-EN ISO 80079-36:2016-07 
pro zóny s nebezpečím výbuchu 0, 1, 2, 20, 21 a 22 a splňují tak požadavky nařízení ministra 
energetiky ze dne 23. listopadu 2016 o bližších požadavcích na provoz hlubinných těžebních 
závodů (Sbírka zákonů 2017, pol. 1118) v rozsahu antistatických parametrů osobních ochranných 
pracovních prostředků, a proto je lze bezpečně používat v přítomnosti hořlavých médií včetně metanu 
a uhelného prachu, zejména v klimatických podmínkách panujících v oblasti podzemních těžebních 
závodů (výruby zařazené do třídy nebezpečí výbuchu metanu "a", "b" a "c" a třída nebezpečí výbuchu 
uhelného prachu A a B). 10. Používejte pouze ve spojení s filtry schválenými CE v souladu s EN 
143:2000 + A1:2006 a/nebo s kazetovými filtry v souladu s normou EN 14387:2004 + A1:2008. Je 
třeba dodržovat platné předpisy dané země. Pro získání pokynů je k dispozici norma EN 529: 2005 
(doporučení pro výběr, použití, péči a údržbu). 11. Nepoužívejte v atmosféře obohacené kyslíkem 
nebo v atmosféře obohacené kyslíkem.
PŘED POUŽITÍM: 1. Ujistěte se, že respirátor řady Oxyline X7 má všechny části: postroj a popruhy, 
inhalační ventily a výfuk, těsnění atd. 2. Ujistěte se, že polomaska Oxyline řady X7 je v perfektním 
stavu, nevykazuje známky znečištění, prasklin, poškození, dopady; 3. na některý z jeho prvků. 
Pokud tomu tak není, přestaňte jej používat. Ujistěte se, že vybraný filtr, filtrační absorbér nebo 
absorbér jsou vhodné pro zamýšlené použití při vaší práci. 4. Ujistěte se, že dvě dostupné součásti 
pro čištění vzduchu jsou stejného typu.
NÁVOD NA MONTÁŽ: Vyrovnejte plastový adaptér filtru s držákem filtru na masce (Fig.1). Stiskněte 
a otočte filtr úplně doprava (Fig.2). Opakujte postupę pro druhý filtr.
NÁVOD NA MONTÁŽ: 1. upravte plastovou část čelenky (kolébky) tak, aby vám pohodlně seděla 
na hlavě. 2. Umístěte plastovou kolébku přes hlavu tak, aby šipka vedle kresby obličeje (na kolébce) 
směřovala nahoru. 3. Jednou rukou uchopte konce spodních elastických pásků a druhou rukou si 
nasuňte masku přes obličej, zakryjte si ústa a nos (Fig.3) 4. Uchopte konce pásků a umístěte je 
na zadní stranu krk a spojte je dohromady. (Fig.4) Upravte napnutí popruhu a zatáhněte za konce 
popruhů, dokud nedosáhnete bezpečného a pohodlného uchycení. Napnutí popruhu lze snížit 
vytlačením přezky ze zad. Poznámka: Pokud test vhodnosti neposkytuje uspokojivé výsledky, 
obraťte se na svého manažera pro bezpečnost a ochranu zdraví, aby vybral jiný model respirátoru.
KONTROLA TĚSNOSTI A VHODNOSTI POLOMASKY OXYLINE X7
Positive Pressure Facelift Check: Použití filtrů, absorbérů a filtrových absorbérů pro polomasku. 
Zakryjte výdechový ventil rukou, jemně vydechněte, abyste vytvořili přetlak, a ujistěte se, že nebyly 
zjištěny žádné úniky vzduchu. (Fig.5) Pokud nedochází k úniku, bylo dosaženo správného lícování.
Negativní tlaková kontrola faceliftu: • Při použití s filtry X701 A1, X702 A1E1, X703 ABEK1, 
X704 K1,X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 A2P3 RD zakryjte otvory 
absorbérů rukama a nadechněte se. (Fig.6). Pokud nedochází k úniku vzduchu, bylo dosaženo 
správného uložení. • Při použití absorbérů filtru X793 P3 R, X793C P3 R uchopte kryt filtru prsty, 
aby držel těsnění, vdechněte (Fig.7). Pokud nedochází k úniku vzduchu, bylo dosaženo správného 
uložení. • Při použití filtrů X2000 umístěte palce do střední polohy filtrů a nadechněte se (Fig.8). 
Pokud nedochází k úniku vzduchu, bylo dosaženo správného uložení. • Pokud při některých 
testech zjistíte únik vzduchu, respirátor nebyl správně nasazen na obličej. • V takovém případě 
byste měli znovu nastavit elastické popruhy a opakovat zkoušku těsnosti. • Pokud nejste schopni 
získat správné obličejové těsnění, nevstupujte do kontaminované oblasti. • V případě pochybností 
se poraďte s bezpečnostním inspektorem. • Chcete-li masku sejmout, uvolněte elastické pásky, 
rozepněte spodní pásky a sejměte ji z hlavy
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Polomasky řady Oxyline X7 by měly být skladovány bez složek pro čištění vzduchu, v 
hermeticky uzavřeném sáčku, při pokojové teplotě na suchém místě, mimo kontaminaci. Nevystavujte 
masku teplu nad 50 °C a nevystavujte ji přímému slunečnímu záření.
ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE: • Před čištěním polomasky vyjměte filtry / absorbéry / absorbéry filtrů 
• Polomasku očistěte mokrým hadříkem a ponořte ji do roztoku teplé vody o teplotě nepřesahující 
50 °C, pokud použijte neutrální čisticí prostředek. nutné. • Opláchněte teplou vodou a vysušte na 
vzduchu v prostředí bez kontaminace. • NEČISTĚTE POMOCÍ ROZPOUŠTĚDEL, ČISTICÍCH 
PROSTŘEDKŮ A OLEJOVÝCH PROSTŘEDKŮ.
ÚDRŽBA: Pro udržení respirátoru v nejlepším stavu proveďte po každém použití následující kroky: 
• Vyčistěte a skladujte na zcela suchém místě ve vzduchotěsném sáčku bez filtrů. • Zkontrolujte 
inhalační a výdechové ventily a udržujte je čisté, bez deformací. • Ujistěte se, že se nesníží elasticita 
popruhů. • Zkontrolujte stav a polohu těsnění na držáku filtru a přední části. • Ujistěte se, že polomaska 
je v perfektním stavu, bez známek nečistot, trhlin nebo prasklin na žádné z jejích částí. • Pokud 
některá z jejích součástí vykazuje jakoukoliv deformaci, polomasku je třeba vyměnit a/nebo vyhodit.
Údaje o datu výroby naleznete na dílech polomasky. Níže uvedená tabulka ukazuje, které 
díly mají datum.

Náhradní díly Číslo dílu Označení data 
výroby

Vyměnitelné oprávněným 
uživatelem

Faceblank (pro velikost S) HMS701 Ano Ne
Faceblank (pro velikost M) HMS702 Ano Ne
Faceblank (pro velikost L) HMS703 Ano Ne
Nosník HMS704 Ano Ne
York HMS705 Ano Ne
Víko ventilu HMS706 Ano Ano
Sestava hlavového postroje HMS709 Ne Ano
Zástrčka hlavového postroje HMS710 Ne Ano
Popruh (popruhy na hlavu) HMS711 Ne Ano
Levá spona HMS712 Ne Ano
Pravá spona HMS713 Ne Ano
Výdechový ventil FFS605 Ne Ano
Inhalační ventil HMS606 Ne Ano

POKYNY PRO VÝMĚNU : Sestava hlavového postroje Oxyline X7. 1. Odstraňte kryt ventilu Oxyline 
X7 (HMS706)/sestava hlavového svazku (HMS709) vytažením z krytu. 2. Nasaďte kryt ventilu 
(HMS706) / sestavu hlavového svazku zarovnáním dílů a zaklapnutím dohromady. Při správném 
zapojení by mělo být slyšet cvaknutí.
Výdechový ventil Oxyline X7: 1. Odstraňte kryt ventilu Oxyline X7 (ref. HMS706)/sestava hlavového 
svazku (HMS709) vytažením z krytu. 2. Demontujte exhalační ventil Oxyline X7 (ref. FFS605) ze 
sedla ventilu vytažením každého dříku ventilu z otvorů samostatně. 3. Vyměňte výdechový ventil 
(ref. FFS605) vložením stopek a protažením z opačné strany, dokud oba nezapadnou na místo. 
Zatlačte bočně na dříky ventilů, abyste se ujistili, že jsou správně usazeny. 4. Vyměňte kryt ventilu 
(ref. HMS706) / sestavu svazku hlavy (ref. HMS709). Poznámka: Proveďte kontrolu podtlakového 
těsnění, abyste se ujistili, že výdechový ventil funguje správně. (Přečtěte si, jak to udělat v IFU))
Inhalační ventil Oxyline X7: 1. Vyjměte inhalační ventil Oxyline X7 (HMS606) uchopením a 
vytažením dříku ventilu ze sedla. 2. Vyměňte ventil zatlačením dříku do otvoru a manipulací s 
hrotem dříku, dokud ventil zcela nedosedne.
DOBA POUŽITÍ: Polomasky řady Oxyline X7 jsou vyrobeny z vysoce kvalitních materiálů. Díly, 
jako jsou ventily, vzpěry, popruhy nebo jiné díly, které vyžadují kontrolu, však musí být vyměněny, 
jakmile vykazují jakékoli změny nebo deformace. Skladovatelnost polomasky řady Oxyline X7: 5 
let od data výroby vyznačeného na polomasce.
OMEZENÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ: Použití této masky musí být v souladu s platnými zákony, předpisy a normami 
týkajícími se ochrany dýchacích orgánů příslušných zemí.
ZNAČKY A SYMBOLY. PIKT: 1. Viz informace poskytnuté výrobcem. 2. Rozsah skladovacích teplot. 
3. Maximální skladovací relativní vlhkost. 4. Datum expirace rok / měsíc. 5. datumové razítko = 
výrobní údaje rok a měsíc.
Notifikovaná osoba odpovědná za EU přezkoušení typu a za výrobu podle modulu C2 nebo D 
nařízení (EU) 2016/425: Apave SA (č. 0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 92412 COURBEVOIE 
cedex - Francie, Notifikovaná osoba č. 0082. Prohlášení o shodě EU s nařízením o OOP (EU) 
2016/425 naleznete na www.oxyline.eu

(DA) Halvmaske Oxyline X7-serien OxyPro
med bajonetpasning, genanvendelig silikone-ansigtsstykke
Fremstilling : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Polen, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
PPE kategori III – Halvmaske; Teknisk reference i brug: EN140:1998. Størrelse S – Reference X7-S, 
Størrelse M – Reference X7-M, Størrelse L – Reference X7-L.
KONSTRUKTION AF MASKEN. GRAPH: 1. Forsideblank: størrelser S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. 
HMS702), L (ref. HMS703). 2 Kropsfiltre og ind- og udånding af ventilsædet (næsestykke, ref. 
HMS704). 3. Sæt med hovedsele (ref. HMS709) med stiv frontbase, elastik og spænde, York
(ref. HMS705) og Ventildæksel (ref. HMS706). 4. Indånding (ref. HMS606 ) og udåndingsventiler 
(ref. FFS605).
MÆRKNINGER PÅ VENTILEN. PHOTO: 1. mærkning af produktnavnet OXYLINE X7. 2. mærkning 
på maskeventilen, europæisk standardnummer EN 140:1998. 3. mærkning på maskeventilen, CE-
mærkning og bemyndiget organ nummer 0082.
BRUGSANVISNING: Oxyline X7-serien til brug med to luftrensende komponenter. Oxyline X7 
genanvendelige halvmaske har to bajonetforbindelser. Giver åndedrætsbeskyttelse og beskytter mod 
en lang række gasser, dampe og støv. Dens tilpassede ergonomiske form sikrer optimalt syn og er 
kompatibel med øjenbeskyttelsesudstyr. Det er kendetegnet ved stor modstand og holdbarhed. Jævnt 
fordelt vægt på brugerens ansigt sikrer komfort og tæt pasform, takket være hvilken halvmasken 
perfekt bevarer sin position under forskellige aktiviteter. Halvmasken giver nem adgang og hurtig 
inspektion af åndedrætsmembranen ved at fjerne dækslet på udåndingskomponenten. Halvmasker 
serien Oxyline X7 fås i størrelserne S, M og L. For at bruge masken korrekt, skal du læse denne 
vejledning før brug og opbevare dette dokument til fremtidig reference.
ADVARSLER: 1. Denne halvmaske tilfører ikke ilt (O2) og skal bruges i et ventileret arbejdsmiljø, 
hvor iltindholdet er lig med eller større end 19,5 % i volumen. 2. I hvert tilfælde skal den passende 
type filter vælges afhængigt af koncentrationen og typen af forurenende stoffer. Brug ikke 
åndedrætsværnet i miljøer, hvor koncentrationsværdien af forurenende stoffer er ukendt, hvilket 
skaber en umiddelbar fare for liv eller sundhed. 3. Ved brug af halvmasken skal du altid have to 
filtreringsstykker på. 4. Det må under ingen omstændigheder bruges til beskyttelse mod kulilte. 
5. Halvmasken må ikke modificeres eller bruges, når den er beskadiget. 6. Denne filterrespirator 
kan ikke bruges i beholdere, brønde, kloakker eller i lukkede rum uden ventilation. 7. Halvmasken 
må ikke bruges af personer med skæg eller andet ansigtshår, der kan forhindre ansigtsmasken i 
at forsegle. 8. Forlad arbejdspladsen, hvis åndedrætsværnet er beskadiget, vejrtrækningsbesvær 
og/eller svimmelhed eller kvalme. 9. Testresultaterne af de elektrostatiske egenskaber af Oxyline 
X7 genanvendelige halvmasker opfylder kriterierne for beskyttelse mod statisk elektricitet i PN-EN 
ISO 80079-36:2016-07 standarden for eksplosionsfarlige zoner 0, 1, 2, 20, 21 og 22 og dermed 
opfylder kravene i energiministerens forordning af 23. november 2016 om detaljerede krav til drift 
af underjordiske mineanlæg (Lovtidsskrift 2017, punkt 1118) inden for rammerne af antistatiske 
parametre for personlige værnemidler, og derfor kan de sikkert bruges i nærvær af brændbare 
medier, herunder metan og kulstøv, især under de klimatiske forhold, der hersker i området med 
underjordiske mineanlæg (udgravninger klassificeret som methaneksplosionsfareklasse "a", "b" 
og "c" og kulstøveksplosionsfareklasse A og B). 10. Brug kun sammen med CE-godkendte filtre 
i overensstemmelse med EN 143:2000 + A1:2006 og/eller med patronfiltre i overensstemmelse 
med standarden EN 14387:2004 + A1:2008. De gældende landebestemmelser skal følges. For at 
få retningslinjer er EN 529: 2005 standard (anbefalinger for valg, brug, pleje og vedligeholdelse) 
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APKOPE: Lai respirators būtu vislabākajā stāvoklī, pēc katras lietošanas reizes veiciet šādas 
darbības: • Notīriet un uzglabājiet pilnīgi sausā vietā hermētiskā maisiņā bez filtriem. • Pārbaudiet 
ieelpošanas un izelpas vārstus un turiet tos tīrus, bez jebkādiem izkropļojumiem. • Pārliecinieties, 
ka siksnu elastība nesamazinās. • Pārbaudiet filtra turētāja un priekšējās daļas blīvējumu stāvokli 
un novietojumu. • Pārliecinieties, vai pusmaska ir ideālā stāvoklī, un nevienā no tās daļām nav 
netīrumu, plīsumu vai plaisu pēdu. • Ja kādai no tās sastāvdaļām ir deformācija, pusmaska ir 
jānomaina un/vai jāizmet.
Informācija par izgatavošanas datumu ir atrodama uz pusmaskas daļām. Tālāk esošajā tabulā 
parādīts, kurām daļām ir datuma zīmogs.

Rezerves daļas Daļas 
numurs

Ražošanas datuma 
norāde

Nomaināms autorizētam 
lietotājam

Tukša seja (S izmēram) HMS701 Jā Sieviete
Seja tukša (M izmēram) HMS702 Jā Sieviete
Seja tukša (L izmēram) HMS703 Jā Sieviete
Deguna uzgalis HMS704 Jā Sieviete
Jorka HMS705 Jā Sieviete
Vārsta vāks HMS706 Jā Jā
Galvas siksnu komplekts HMS709 Sieviete Jā
Galvas siksnas spraudnis HMS710 Sieviete Jā
Siksna (galvas siksnas) HMS711 Sieviete Jā
Kreisā sprādze HMS712 Sieviete Jā
Labā sprādze HMS713 Sieviete Jā
Izelpas vārsts FFS605 Sieviete Jā
Inhalācijas vārsts HMS606 Sieviete Jā

NOMAIŅAS INSTRUKCIJAS : Oxyline X7 galvas siksnas komplekts. 1. Noņemiet Oxyline X7 vārsta 
vāku (HMS706)/galvas siksnas komplektu (HMS709), velkot to prom no priekšpuses. 2. Nomainiet 
vārsta vāku (HMS706)/galvas siksnas komplektu, izlīdzinot daļas un saspiežot kopā. Kad tas ir 
pareizi nofiksēts, ir dzirdams dzirdams klikšķis.
Oxyline X7 izelpas vārsts: 1. Noņemiet Oxyline X7 vārsta vāku (atsauce HMS706)/galvas 
siksnas komplektu (HMS709), velkot to prom no priekšpuses. 2. Noņemiet Oxyline X7 izelpas 
vārstu (atsauce FFS605) no vārsta ligzdas, pavelkot katru vārsta kātu atsevišķi no caurumiem. 
3. Nomainiet izelpas vārstu (atsauce FFS605), ievietojot kātus un velkot cauri no pretējās puses, 
līdz tie abi nofiksējas vietā. Nospiediet vārstu kātus uz sāniem, lai pārliecinātos, ka tie ir pareizi 
novietoti. 4. Nomainiet vārsta vāku (atsauce HMS706)/galvas siksnas komplektu (atsauce HMS709). 
Piezīme: veiciet negatīvā spiediena blīvējuma pārbaudi, lai pārliecinātos, ka izelpas vārsts darbojas 
pareizi. (Izlasiet, kā to izdarīt IFU))
Oxyline X7 inhalācijas vārsts: 1. Noņemiet Oxyline X7 inhalācijas vārstu (HMS606), satverot un 
pavelkot vārsta kātu no sēdekļa. 2. Nomainiet vārstu, iespiežot kātu caurumā un manipulējot ar 
kāta galu, līdz vārsts pilnībā nofiksējas.
LIETOŠANAS LAIKS: Oxyline X7 sērijas pusmaskas ir izgatavotas no augstas kvalitātes materiāliem. 
Tomēr detaļas, piemēram, vārsti, stiprinājumi, siksnas vai citas detaļas, kurām nepieciešama 
pārbaude, ir jānomaina, tiklīdz tiek konstatētas izmaiņas vai deformācijas. Oxyline X7 sērijas 
pusmaskas glabāšanas laiks: 5 gadi no ražošanas datuma, kas norādīts uz pusmaskas.
LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI: Šīs maskas lietošanai ir jāatbilst spēkā esošajiem valsts iestāžu 
likumiem, noteikumiem un standartiem par elpceļu aizsardzību.
ZĪMES UN SIMBOLI. PIKT: 1. Skatiet ražotāja sniegto informāciju. 2. Uzglabāšanas temperatūras 
diapazons. 3. Maksimālais uzglabāšanas relatīvais mitrums. 4. Derīguma termiņš gads/mēnesis. 
5. datuma zīmogs = ražošanas datu gads un mēnesis.
Pilnvarotā iestāde, kas atbild par ES tipa pārbaudi un ražošanu saskaņā ar Regulas (ES) 2016/425 
C2 vai D moduli: Apave SA (nr. 0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 92412 COURBEVOIE cedex - 
Francija, pilnvarotās iestādes Nr. 0082. ES deklarāciju par atbilstību IAL Regulai (ES) 2016/425 
skatiet vietnē www.oxyline.eu.

(MK) Полумаска Oxyline X7 од серијата OxyPro
со фитинг од бајонет, за повеќекратна употреба, силиконски маска
Производител : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Полска, 95-200 Pabianice, ул. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@
oxyline.eu
ОЛЗ категорија III–Половина маска; Техничка референца во употреба: EN140:1998. Големина 
S – Референца X7-S, Големина М – Референца X7-M, Големина L – Референца X7-L.
ИЗГРАДБА НА МАСКАТА. GRAPH: 1. Празно лице: големини S (реф. HMS701), M (реф. 
HMS702), L (реф. HMS703). 2 Филтри за каросеријата и вдишување и издишување на седиштето 
на вентилите (носната плоча, ref. HMS704). 3. Сет на ремен за глава (реф. HMS709) со цврста 
предна основа, еластични ленти и тока, Јорк (уп. HMS705) и капак на вентилот (реф. HMS706). 
4. Вдишување (реф. HMS606 ) и вентили за издишување (реф. FFS605).
ОЗНАКИ НА ВЕНТИЛОТ. PHOTO: 1. означување на името на производот OXYLINE X7. 2. 
ознака на вентилот за маска, европски стандарден број EN 140:1998. 3. ознака на вентилот 
за маска, CE ознака и нотифицирано тело број 0082.
УПАТСТВА ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Oxyline X7 серија за употреба со две компоненти за прочистување 
на воздухот. Полумаската за повеќекратна употреба Oxyline X7 има две бајонети врски. 
Обезбедува респираторна заштита, заштитувајќи од широк спектар на гасови, пареи и 
прашина. Неговата вградена ергономска форма обезбедува оптимален вид и е компатибилен 
со опремата за заштита на очите. Се карактеризира со голема отпорност и издржливост. 
Рамномерно распределената тежина на лицето на корисникот обезбедува удобност и цврсто 
вклопување, благодарение на што полу-маската совршено ја задржува својата позиција при 
различни активности. Полумаската овозможува лесен пристап и брза проверка на мембраната 
за дишење со отстранување на капакот на компонентата за издишување. Полумаски од 
серијата Oxyline X7 се достапни во големини S, M и L. За правилно користење на маската, 
прочитајте ги овие упатства пред употреба и чувајте го овој документ за идна референца.
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊА: 1. Оваа полумаска не снабдува кислород (О2) и мора да се користи 
во вентилирана работна средина во која содржината на кислород е еднаква или поголема 
од 19,5% по волумен. 2. Во секој случај, треба да се избере соодветниот тип на филтер во 
зависност од концентрацијата и видот на загадувачите. Не користете го респираторот во 
средини каде што вредноста на концентрацијата на загадувачите е непозната што предизвикува 
непосредна опасност по животот или здравјето. 3. Кога ја користите полу-маската, секогаш мора 
да носите две парчиња за филтрирање. 4. Во никој случај не треба да се користи за заштита од 
јаглерод моноксид. 5. Полумаската не смее да се менува или користи кога е оштетена. 6. Овој 
филтер респиратор не може да се користи во контејнери, бунари, канализации или во затворени 
простори без вентилација. 7. Полу-маската не смее да ја користат лица со брада или други 
влакна на лицето што може да го спречат запечатувањето на маската за лице. 8. Напуштете 
го работното место ако респираторот е оштетен, дишењето е тешко и/или вртоглавица или 
гадење. 9. Резултатите од тестот на електростатските својства на полумаските за повеќекратна 
употреба Oxyline X7 ги исполнуваат критериумите за заштита од статички електрицитет 
претставени во стандардот PN-EN ISO 80079-36:2016-07 за зони на опасност од експлозија 0, 
1, 2, 20, 21 и 22 и со тоа ги исполнуваат барањата од Уредбата на министерот за енергетика од 
23 ноември 2016 година за детални барања за работа на подземни рударски постројки (Весник 
на закони 2017 година, точка 1118) во делот на антистатичките параметри на личната заштитна 
опрема, и затоа тие можат безбедно да се користат во присуство на запаливи средства, 
вклучително и метан и прашина од јаглен, особено во климатските услови што преовладуваат 
во областа на подземните рударски постројки (ископувања класифицирани како класа на 
опасност од експлозија на метан „а“, „б“ и „c“ и класа на опасност од експлозија на јагленова 
прашина А и Б). 10. Користете само заедно со филтри одобрени од CE во согласност со EN 
143:2000 + A1:2006 и/или со филтри за касети во согласност со стандардот EN 14387:2004 + 
A1:2008. Треба да се следат важечките регулативи на земјата. Со цел да се добијат упатства 
EN 529: 2005 стандардот (препораки за избор, употреба, нега и одржување) е достапен. 11. 
Не користете во атмосфера збогатена со кислород или во атмосфера збогатена со кислород.
ПРЕД УПОТРЕБА: 1. Проверете дали респираторот од серијата Oxyline X7 ги има сите делови: 
ремен и ремени, вентили за вдишување и издувни гасови, заптивки итн. влијанија; 3. на кој било 
од неговите елементи. Ако не, престанете да го користите. Проверете дали избраниот филтер, 
апсорбер на филтер или апсорбер е соодветен за наменетата употреба во вашата работа. 
4. Проверете дали двете достапни компоненти за прочистување на воздухот се од ист тип.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА СТАПУВАЊЕ: Порамнете го пластичниот адаптер за филтер со држачот за 
филтер на маската (Fig.1). Притиснете и свртете го филтерот докрај надесно (Fig.2). Повторете 
ја постапката за другиот филтер.
УПАТСТВА ЗА МОНТУВАЊЕ: 1. прилагодете го пластичниот дел од лентата за глава (лулка) 
така што удобно се вклопува околу вашата глава. 2. Ставете ја пластичната лулка над вашата 
глава така што стрелката е веднаш до цртежот на лицето (на лулката) свртен нагоре. 3. Со 
едната рака држете ги краевите на долните еластични ленти, а со другата рака лизгајте ја 
маската преку лицето, покривајќи ја устата и носот (Fig.3) 4. Фатете ги краевите на ремените, 
ставете ги на задниот дел од вашиот врат и поврзете ги заедно. (Fig.4) Прилагодете го 
затегнатоста на ременот, влечејќи ги краевите на ремените додека не се постигне сигурно и 
удобно прицврстување. Затегнатоста на ременот може да се намали со туркање на бравата 
надвор од задниот дел. Забелешка: Ако тестот за вклопување не даде задоволителни 
резултати, контактирајте го вашиот менаџер за здравје и безбедност за да изберете друг 
модел на респиратор.
ПРОВЕРКА НА ЗАТЕГНАТА И НАДОЛЖУВАЊЕТО НА ПОЛУМАСКАТА OXYLINE X7
Проверка на дотерување со позитивен притисок: користење филтри, абсорбери и 
апсорбери на филтри за полу-маска. Покријте го вентилот за издишување со раката, нежно 
издишете за да создадете позитивен притисок и проверете дали не се откриени истекувања 
на воздух. (Fig.5) Доколку нема истекување, постигнато е правилно вклопување.
Проверка на дотерување на негативен притисок: • При употреба со филтри X701 A1, X702 
A1E1, X703 ABEK1, X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 A2P3 
RD покријте ги дупките на абсорберите со рацете и вдишете (Fig.6). Ако нема истекување на 
воздух, постигнато е соодветно вклопување. • Кога користите апсорбери на филтерот X793 
P3 R, X793C P3 R, штипнете го капакот на филтерот со прстите за да го затворите, вдишете 
(Fig.7). Ако нема истекување на воздух, постигнато е соодветно вклопување. • Кога ги користите 
филтрите X2000, ставете ги палците во средната положба на филтрите и вдишете (Fig.8). Ако 
нема истекување на воздух, постигнато е соодветно вклопување. • Ако откриете протекување 
воздух на некои од тестовите, респираторот не е правилно поставен на лицето. • Ако е така, 
треба повторно да ги наместите еластичните ленти и да го повторите тестот за затегнатост. • Ако 
не можете да добиете соодветна заптивка за лице, не стапнувајте во контаминирана област. • 
Кога се сомневате, консултирајте се со инспектор за безбедност. • За да ја отстраните маската, 
олабавете ги еластичните ленти, откачете ги долните ремчиња и извадете ја од главата
ЧУВАЊЕ: Полумаските од серијата Oxyline X7 треба да се чуваат без компоненти за 
прочистување на воздухот, во херметички затворена кеса, на собна температура на суво 
место, подалеку од контаминација. Не ја изложувајте маската на топлина над 50 °C и не ја 
изложувајте на директна сончева светлина.
ЧИСТЕЊЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЈА: • Откачете ги филтрите/абсорберите/апсорберите на 
филтерот пред да ја исчистите полумаската. неопходно. • Исплакнете со топла вода и исушете 
го на воздух во средина без контаминација. • НЕ ЧИСТЕТЕ СО РАСТВАРУВАЧИ, ВИСОКИ 
ДЕТЕРГЕНТИ ИЛИ ПРОИЗВОДИ ЗАСНОВАНИ НА МАСЛА.
ОДРЖУВАЊЕ: За да го одржувате респираторот во најдобра состојба, направете ги следните 
чекори по секоја употреба: • Исчистете го и чувајте го на целосно суво место во херметички 
кеси без филтри. • Проверете ги вентилите за вдишување и издишување и чувајте ги чисти, 
без какво било изобличување. • Погрижете се еластичноста на ремените да не се намалува. 
• Проверете ја состојбата и положбата на заптивките на држачот на филтерот и на предниот 
дел. • Уверете се дека полу-маската е во совршена состојба, без траги од нечистотија, кинење 
или пукнатини на некој од нејзините делови. • Доколку некоја од нејзините компоненти покаже 
деформација, полумаската треба да се замени и/или да се фрли.
Информациите за датумот на производство може да се најдат на деловите за половина 
маска. Табелата подолу покажува кои делови имаат печат на датум.

Резервни Делови Број на дел Означување 
на датумот на 
производство

Може да се 
замени од 
овластен 
корисник

Празен за лице (за големина S) HMS701 Да Бр
Празен за лице (за големина М) HMS702 Да Бр
Празен за лице (за големина L) HMS703 Да Бр
Носник HMS704 Да Бр
Јорк HMS705 Да Бр
Капак на вентилот HMS706 Да Да
Склоп на ременот за глава HMS709 Бр Да
Приклучок за прицврстување на главата HMS710 Бр Да
Ремен (ремени за глава) HMS711 Бр Да
Лева тока HMS712 Бр Да
Десна тока HMS713 Бр Да
Вентил за издишување FFS605 Бр Да
Вентил за вдишување HMS606 Бр Да

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЗАМЕНА : Оксилин X7 Склоп на појас на глава. 1. Отстранете го капакот 
на вентилот Oxyline X7 (HMS706)/Склопот на појасот за глава (HMS709) со повлекување од 
празното лице. 2. Заменете го капакот на вентилот (HMS706)/Склопот на појасот за глава 
со порамнување на деловите и спојување заедно. Кога е правилно вклучено, треба да се 
слушне звучен удар.
Оксилин X7 вентил за издишување: 1. Отстранете го капакот на вентилот Oxyline X7 
(реф. HMS706)/Склопот на појасот за глава (HMS709) со повлекување од празното лице. 2. 
Отстранете го вентилот за издишување Oxyline X7 (реф. FFS605) од седиштето на вентилот 
со повлекување на секое стебло на вентилот одделно од дупките. 3. Заменете го вентилот 
за издишување (реф. FFS605) со вметнување на стеблата и повлекување од спротивната 
страна додека и двата не се прицврстат на своето место. Притиснете странично на стеблата 
на вентилите за да се осигурате дека тие се правилно поставени. 4. Заменете го капакот на 
вентилот (реф. HMS706)/склопот на ременот на главата (реф. HMS709). Забелешка: Проверете 
ја заптивката со негативен притисок за да се осигурате дека вентилот за издишување 
функционира правилно. (Прочитајте како да направите во IFU))
Оксилин X7 вентил за вдишување: 1. Отстранете го вентилот за вдишување Oxyline X7 
(HMS606) со фаќање и извлекување на стеблото на вентилот од седиштето. 2. Заменете го 
вентилот со притискање на стеблото во дупката и манипулирање со врвот на стеблото додека 
вентилот целосно не се смести.
ВРЕМЕ НА КОРИСТЕЊЕ: Полумаските од серијата Oxyline X7 се направени од 
висококвалитетни материјали. Сепак, деловите како што се вентили, протези, ремени или 
други делови за кои е потребна проверка мора да се заменат веднаш штом ќе покажат каква 
било промена или изобличување. Рок на траење на полумаската од серијата Oxyline X7: 5 
години од датумот на производство означен на полумаската.
ОГРАНИЧУВАЊА НА УПОТРЕБА: Употребата на оваа маска мора да биде во согласност 
со важечките закони, прописи и стандарди во врска со респираторната заштита на властите 
во земјата.
ЗНАКИ И СИМБОЛИ. PIKT: 1. Видете ги информациите дадени од производителот. 2. 
Температурен опсег на складирање. 3. Максимална релативна влажност на складирање. 

4. Датум на истекување година / месец. 5. печат на датум = податоци за производство
година и месец.
Овластено тело одговорно за испитување на типот на ЕУ и за производство според модулот 
C2 или D од Регулативата (EU) 2016/425: Apave SA (n°0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 
92412 COURBEVOIE cedex - Франција, нотифицирано тело бр. 0082. За Декларација за 
усогласеност на ЕУ против Регулативата за ППЕ (ЕУ) 2016/425, погледнете на www.
oxyline.eu

(NL) Halfgelaatsmasker Oxyline X7 serie OxyPro
met bajonetsluiting, herbruikbaar siliconen gelaatsstuk
Fabricage : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Polen, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
PBM categorie III – Halfgelaatsmasker; Technisch referentienummer in gebruik: EN140:1998. Maat 
S – Referentie X7-S, Maat M – Referentie X7-M, Maat L – Referentie X7-L.
BOUW VAN HET MASKER. GRAPH: 1. Faceblank: maten S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. HMS702), L (ref. 
HMS703). 2 Lichaamsfilters en in- en uitademing van de ventielzitting (neusstuk, ref. HMS704). 3. 
Set hoofdharnas (ref. HMS709) met stijve voorkant, elastische banden en gesp, York (ref. HMS705) 
en kleppendeksel (ref. HMS706). 4. Inhalatie- (ref. HMS606) en uitademventielen (ref. FFS605).
MARKERINGEN OP DE KLEP. PHOTO: 1. markering van de productnaam OXYLINE X7. 2. 
markering op de maskerklep, Europees normnummer EN 140:1998. 3. markering op de maskerklep, 
CE-markering en nummer van aangemelde instantie 0082.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Oxyline X7 serie voor gebruik met twee luchtzuiverende 
componenten. Het herbruikbare halfgelaatsmasker Oxyline X7 heeft twee bajonetaansluitingen. 
Biedt ademhalingsbescherming en beschermt tegen een breed scala aan gassen, dampen 
en stof. De aansluitende ergonomische vorm zorgt voor optimaal zicht en is compatibel met 
oogbeschermingsapparatuur. Het wordt gekenmerkt door grote weerstand en duurzaamheid. Een 
gelijkmatig verdeeld gewicht op het gezicht van de gebruiker zorgt voor comfort en een strakke 
pasvorm, waardoor het halfgelaatsmasker perfect zijn positie behoudt tijdens verschillende 
activiteiten. Het halfgelaatsmasker maakt gemakkelijke toegang en snelle inspectie van het 
ademhalingsmembraan mogelijk door de afdekking van de uitademcomponent te verwijderen. 
Halfgelaatsmaskers uit de serie Oxyline X7 zijn verkrijgbaar in de maten S, M en L. Om het masker 
correct te kunnen gebruiken, dient u vóór gebruik deze instructies te lezen en dit document te 
bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik.
WAARSCHUWINGEN: 1. Dit halfmasker levert geen zuurstof (O2) en moet worden gebruikt in 
een geventileerde werkomgeving waarin het zuurstofgehalte gelijk is aan of groter is dan 19,5% 
per volume. 2. In elk geval moet het juiste type filter worden geselecteerd, afhankelijk van de 
concentratie en het type verontreinigende stoffen. Gebruik het gasmasker niet in omgevingen waar 
de concentratiewaarde van verontreinigende stoffen onbekend is, waardoor een onmiddellijk gevaar 
voor het leven of de gezondheid ontstaat. 3. Bij gebruik van het halfgelaatsmasker moet u altijd twee 
filterstukken dragen. 4. Het mag in geen geval worden gebruikt ter bescherming tegen koolmonoxide. 
5. Het halfgelaatsmasker mag bij beschadiging niet worden aangepast of gebruikt. 6. Dit filtermasker
kan niet worden gebruikt in containers, putten, riolen of in besloten ruimtes zonder ventilatie. 7. Het 
halfgelaatsmasker mag niet worden gebruikt door personen met baarden of ander gezichtshaar 
waardoor het gezichtsmasker niet goed kan afsluiten. 8. Verlaat de werkplek als het gasmasker 
beschadigd is, ademhalen moeilijk is en/of duizeligheid of misselijkheid. 9. De testresultaten van 
de elektrostatische eigenschappen van Oxyline X7 herbruikbare halfgelaatsmaskers voldoen aan 
de criteria voor bescherming tegen statische elektriciteit zoals gepresenteerd in de norm PN-EN 
ISO 80079-36:2016-07 voor explosiegevaarlijke zones 0, 1, 2, 20, 21 en 22 en voldoen daarmee 
aan de eisen van de Verordening van de Minister van Energie van 23 november 2016 betreffende 
gedetailleerde eisen voor de exploitatie van ondergrondse mijnbouwinstallaties (Staatsblad 2017, 
item 1118) in het kader van antistatische parameters van persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen, en 
daarom kunnen ze veilig worden gebruikt in de aanwezigheid van ontvlambare media, waaronder 
methaan en kolenstof, vooral in de klimatologische omstandigheden die heersen in het gebied van 
ondergrondse mijnbouwinstallaties (opgravingen geclassificeerd als methaanexplosiegevaarklasse 
"a", "b" en "c" en explosiegevaar van kolenstof klasse A en B). 10. Uitsluitend gebruiken in combinatie 
met CE-goedgekeurde filters conform EN 143:2000 + A1:2006 en/of met patroonfilters conform de 
norm EN 14387:2004 + A1:2008. De toepasselijke nationale regelgeving moet worden gevolgd. Om 
richtlijnen te verkrijgen is de norm EN 529: 2005 (aanbevelingen voor selectie, gebruik, verzorging 
en onderhoud) beschikbaar. 11. Niet gebruiken in een met zuurstof verrijkte atmosfeer of in een 
met zuurstof verrijkte atmosfeer.
VOOR GEBRUIK: 1. Zorg ervoor dat het ademhalingsapparaat uit de Oxyline X7-serie over alle 
onderdelen beschikt: harnas en riemen, inhalatieventielen en uitlaat, afdichtingen enz. 2. Zorg 
ervoor dat het halfgelaatsmasker uit de Oxyline X7-serie in perfecte staat verkeert en geen tekenen 
van vuil, scheuren, beschadigingen, gevolgen; 3. op elk van de elementen ervan. Als dit niet het 
geval is, stop dan met het gebruik ervan. Zorg ervoor dat het geselecteerde filter, filterabsorber of 
absorber geschikt is voor het beoogde gebruik in uw werk. 4. Zorg ervoor dat de twee beschikbare 
luchtzuiverende componenten van hetzelfde type zijn.
MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES: Lijn de plastic filteradapter uit met de filterhouder op het masker (Fig.1). 
Filter indrukken en helemaal naar rechts draaien (Fig.2). Herhaal de procedure voor het andere filter.
MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES: 1. verstel het plastic gedeelte van de hoofdband (houder) zodat deze 
comfortabel om uw hoofd past. 2. Plaats de plastic houder over je hoofd, zodat de pijl naast de 
gezichtstekening (op de houder) naar boven wijst. 3. Houd met één hand de uiteinden van de 
onderste elastieken banden vast en schuif met de andere hand het masker over uw gezicht, zodat 
uw mond en neus bedekt zijn (Fig.3) 4. Pak de uiteinden van de banden vast en plaats deze op 
de achterkant van je nek en verbind ze met elkaar. (Fig.4) Pas de spanning van de riempjes aan 
door aan de uiteinden van de riempjes te trekken totdat een veilige en comfortabele pasvorm is 
bereikt. De spanning van de riem kan worden verminderd door de gesp uit de achterkant te duwen. 
Opmerking: Als de pasvormtest geen bevredigende resultaten oplevert, neem dan contact op met 
uw gezondheids- en veiligheidsmanager om een ander model ademhalingsapparaat te selecteren.
CONTROLEREN VAN DE DICHTHEID EN PASVORM VAN HET OXYLINE X7-HALFMASKER
Faceliftcontrole met positieve druk: gebruik van filters, absorbers en filterabsorbers voor het 
halfgelaatsmasker. Bedek het uitademventiel met uw hand, adem zachtjes uit om positieve druk op 
te bouwen en zorg ervoor dat er geen luchtlekken worden gedetecteerd. (Fig.5) Als er geen lekkage 
is, is er sprake van een goede pasvorm.
Facelift-check met negatieve druk: • Bij gebruik met filters X701 A1, X702 A1E1, X703 ABEK1, 
X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 A2P3 RD bedek de gaten 
van de absorbers met uw handen en adem in (Fig.6). Als er geen luchtlekkage is, is er sprake 
van een goede pasvorm. • Wanneer u de X793 P3 R-, X793C P3 R-filterabsorbeerders gebruikt, 
knijpt u het filterdeksel met uw vingers dicht om het af te dichten en ademt u in (Fig.7). Als er geen 
luchtlekkage is, is er sprake van een goede pasvorm. • Wanneer u de X2000-filters gebruikt, plaatst 
u uw duimen in de middelste positie van de filters en inhaleert u (Fig.8). Als er geen luchtlekkage is, 
is er sprake van een goede pasvorm. • Als u bij sommige tests een luchtlek ontdekt, is het masker 
niet goed op het gezicht aangebracht. • Als dit het geval is, moet u de elastische banden opnieuw 
afstellen en de strakheidstest herhalen. • Als u niet in staat bent de juiste gelaatsafdichting te 
verkrijgen, stap dan niet in het besmette gebied. • Raadpleeg bij twijfel een veiligheidsinspecteur. 
• Om het masker af te zetten, maakt u de elastische banden los, maakt u de onderste banden los 
en neemt u het van uw hoofd af
OPSLAG: De halfgelaatsmaskers uit de Oxyline X7-serie moeten worden bewaard zonder 
luchtzuiverende componenten, in een hermetisch afgesloten zak, bij kamertemperatuur op een 
droge plaats, vrij van besmetting. Stel het masker niet bloot aan hitte boven de 50 °C en stel het 
niet bloot aan direct zonlicht.
REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE: • Maak de filters / absorbers / filterabsorbers los voordat u het 
halfgelaatsmasker reinigt • Maak het halfgelaatsmasker schoon met een natte doek en dompel 
het onder in een oplossing van warm water met een temperatuur van maximaal 50 °C, eventueel 
met een neutraal reinigingsmiddel nodig. • Spoel af met warm water en laat aan de lucht 
drogen in een contaminatievrije omgeving. • NIET REINIGEN MET OPLOSMIDDELEN, HOGE 
REINIGINGSMIDDELEN OF PRODUCTEN OP OLIEBASIS.
ONDERHOUD: Om het masker in de beste staat te houden, voert u na elk gebruik de volgende 
stappen uit: • Reinigen en op een volledig droge plaats bewaren in een luchtdichte zak zonder filters. 
• Controleer de in- en uitademventielen en houd ze schoon en vrij van vervorming. • Zorg ervoor dat 
de elasticiteit van de banden niet afneemt. • Controleer de staat en positie van de afdichtingen op 
de filterhouder en het voorste gedeelte. • Zorg ervoor dat het halfgelaatsmasker in perfecte staat 
verkeert, en dat er geen sporen van vuil, scheuren of barsten in de onderdelen zitten. • Als een van de 
onderdelen vervorming vertoont, moet het halfgelaatsmasker worden vervangen en/of weggegooid.
Informatie over de productiedatum vindt u op de halfmaskeronderdelen. In onderstaande 
tabel ziet u welke onderdelen een datumstempel hebben.

Reserveonderdelen Onderdeel 
nummer

Vermelding van de 
productiedatum

Vervangbaar door 
geautoriseerde 
gebruiker

Faceblank (voor maat S) HMS701 Ja Nee
Faceblank (voor maat M) HMS702 Ja Nee
Faceblank (voor maat L) HMS703 Ja Nee
Neusstuk HMS704 Ja Nee
York HMS705 Ja Nee
Kleppendeksel HMS706 Ja Ja
Montage hoofdharnas HMS709 Nee Ja
Stekker voor hoofdharnas HMS710 Nee Ja
Riem (hoofdbanden) HMS711 Nee Ja
Linker gesp HMS712 Nee Ja
Rechter gesp HMS713 Nee Ja
Uitademventiel FFS605 Nee Ja
Inhalatieventiel HMS606 Nee Ja

VERVANGINGSINSTRUCTIES : Oxyline X7 hoofdharnasmontage. 1. Verwijder het Oxyline X7-
ventieldeksel (HMS706)/hoofdharnas (HMS709) door het van de faceblank weg te trekken. 2. Plaats 
de klepdeksel (HMS706)/hoofdharnasconstructie terug door de onderdelen uit te lijnen en in elkaar 
te klikken. Als het goed is vastgezet, moet er een hoorbare klik hoorbaar zijn.
Oxyline X7-uitademventiel: 1. Verwijder de Oxyline X7-kleppenkap (ref. HMS706)/
hoofdharnasconstructie (HMS709) door ze weg te trekken van de faceblank. 2. Verwijder de 
Oxyline X7-uitademklep (ref. FFS605) van de klepzitting door elke klepsteel afzonderlijk uit de 
gaten te trekken. 3. Vervang het uitademventiel (ref. FFS605) door de stelen erin te steken en 
vanaf de andere kant erdoor te trekken totdat ze allebei op hun plaats klikken. Duw zijdelings op 
de klepstelen om er zeker van te zijn dat ze goed op hun plaats zitten. 4. Plaats het kleppendeksel 
(ref. HMS706)/hoofdharnas (ref. HMS709) terug. Opmerking: Voer een afdichtingscontrole onder 
negatieve druk uit om er zeker van te zijn dat het uitademventiel goed functioneert. (Lees hoe u dit 
moet doen in de gebruiksaanwijzing))
Oxyline X7-inhalatieventiel: 1. Verwijder de Oxyline X7-inhalatieklep (HMS606) door de klepsteel 
vast te pakken en uit de zitting te trekken. 2. Vervang de klep door de steel in het gat te drukken en 
de steeltip te manipuleren totdat de klep volledig op zijn plaats zit.
GEBRUIKSTIJD: De halfgelaatsmaskers uit de Oxyline X7-serie zijn gemaakt van hoogwaardige 
materialen. Onderdelen zoals kleppen, beugels, riemen of andere onderdelen die inspectie 
vereisen, moeten echter worden vervangen zodra deze enige verandering of vervorming vertonen. 
Houdbaarheid van het halfgelaatsmasker uit de Oxyline X7-serie: 5 jaar vanaf de productiedatum 
die op het halfgelaatsmasker staat vermeld.
GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN: Het gebruik van dit masker moet voldoen aan de toepasselijke wetten, 
voorschriften en normen met betrekking tot ademhalingsbescherming van de nationale autoriteiten.
MERKEN EN SYMBOLEN. PIKT: 1. Zie de informatie van de fabrikant. 2. Bereik opslagtemperatuur. 
3. Maximale relatieve vochtigheid bij opslag. 4. Vervaldatum jaar/maand. 5. de datumstempel = jaar 
en maand van productiegegevens.
Aangemelde instantie verantwoordelijk voor het EU-typeonderzoek en voor de productie 
overeenkomstig module C2 of D van Verordening (EU) 2016/425: Apave SA (nr. 0082), 6 Rue 
du Général Audran - 92412 COURBEVOIE cedex - Frankrijk, aangemelde instantie nr. 0082. 
Voor de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming met de PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425, zie 
www.oxyline.eu

(NO) Halvmaske Oxyline X7-serien OxyPro
med bajonettfeste, gjenbrukbart ansiktsstykke i silikon
Produksjon : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Polen, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
PPE kategori III – Halvmaske; Teknisk referanse i bruk: EN140:1998. Størrelse S – referanse X7-S, 
størrelse M – referanse X7-M, størrelse L – referanse X7-L.
KONSTRUKSJON AV MASKEN. GRAPH: 1. Faceblank: størrelser S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. 
HMS702), L (ref. HMS703). 2 Kroppsfiltre og inn- og utånding av ventilsetet (nesestykke, ref. 
HMS704). 3. Sett med hodesele (ref. HMS709) med stiv frontbase, elastiske bånd og spenne, York 
(ref. HMS705) og Ventildeksel (ref. HMS706). 4. Innånding (ref. HMS606 ) og utåndingsventiler 
(ref. FFS605).
MERKER PÅ VENTILEN. PHOTO: 1. merking av produktnavnet OXYLINE X7. 2. merking på 
maskeventilen, europeisk standardnummer EN 140:1998. 3. merking på maskeventilen, CE-merking 
og meldt organnummer 0082.
BRUKSANVISNING: Oxyline X7-serien for bruk med to luftrensende komponenter. Den gjenbrukbare 
halvmasken Oxyline X7 har to bajonettforbindelser. Gir åndedrettsvern, beskytter mot et bredt 
spekter av gasser, damper og støv. Den tilpassede ergonomiske formen sikrer optimalt syn og er 
kompatibel med øyevernutstyr. Den er preget av stor motstand og holdbarhet. Jevnt fordelt vekt på 
brukerens ansikt sikrer komfort og tett passform, takket være at halvmasken beholder sin posisjon 
perfekt under ulike aktiviteter. Halvmasken gir enkel tilgang og rask inspeksjon av pustemembranen 
ved å fjerne dekselet til utåndingskomponenten. Halvmaskeserien Oxyline X7 er tilgjengelig i 
størrelsene S, M og L. For å bruke masken riktig, les disse instruksjonene før bruk og oppbevar 
dette dokumentet for fremtidig referanse.
ADVARSLER: 1. Denne halvmasken tilfører ikke oksygen (O2) og må brukes i et ventilert arbeidsmiljø 
der oksygeninnholdet er lik eller større enn 19,5 volumprosent. 2. I hvert tilfelle bør passende 
filtertype velges avhengig av konsentrasjonen og typen forurensninger. Ikke bruk åndedrettsvernet 
i miljøer hvor konsentrasjonsverdien av forurensninger er ukjent og skaper en umiddelbar fare for liv 
eller helse. 3. Ved bruk av halvmasken må du alltid ha på deg to filterbiter. 4. Den skal under ingen 
omstendigheter brukes til beskyttelse mot karbonmonoksid. 5. Halvmasken må ikke modifiseres eller 
brukes når den er skadet. 6. Denne filtermasken kan ikke brukes i beholdere, brønner, kloakk eller 
i trange rom uten ventilasjon. 7. Halvmasken må ikke brukes av personer med skjegg eller annet 
ansiktshår som kan hindre ansiktsmasken i å tette. 8. Forlat arbeidsplassen hvis åndedrettsvernet 
er skadet, pustevansker og/eller svimmelhet eller kvalme. 9. Testresultatene for de elektrostatiske 
egenskapene til Oxyline X7 gjenbrukbare halvmasker oppfyller kriteriene for beskyttelse mot statisk 
elektrisitet presentert i PN-EN ISO 80079-36:2016-07-standarden for eksplosjonsfaresoner 0, 1, 2, 
20, 21 og 22 og oppfyller dermed kravene i energiministerens forskrift av 23. november 2016 om 
detaljerte krav til drift av underjordiske gruveanlegg (Journal of Laws 2017, post 1118) i omfanget 
av antistatiske parametere for personlig verneutstyr, og derfor kan de trygt brukes i nærvær av 
brennbare medier, inkludert metan og kullstøv, spesielt i de klimatiske forholdene som råder i området 
med underjordiske gruveanlegg (utgravninger klassifisert som metaneksplosjonsfareklasse "a", "b" 
og "c" og kullstøveksplosjonsfareklasse A og B). 10. Bruk kun sammen med CE-godkjente filtre i 
henhold til EN 143:2000 + A1:2006 og/eller med patronfiltre i henhold til standarden EN 14387:2004 
+ A1:2008. Gjeldende lands forskrifter må følges. For å få retningslinjer er EN 529: 2005 standard 
(anbefalinger for valg, bruk, stell og vedlikehold) tilgjengelig. 11. Ikke bruk i en oksygenanriket 
atmosfære eller i en oksygenanriket atmosfære.
FØR BRUK: 1. Sørg for at åndedrettsvernet i Oxyline X7-serien har alle deler: sele og stropper, 

inhalasjonsventiler og eksos, tetninger osv. 2. Sørg for at halvmasken i Oxyline X7-serien er i perfekt 
stand, ikke viser tegn til skitt, sprekker, skade, påvirkninger; 3. på noen av dens elementer. Hvis 
den ikke gjør det, slutt å bruke den. Sørg for at det valgte filteret, filterabsorberen eller absorberen 
er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken i arbeidet ditt. 4. Sørg for at de to tilgjengelige luftrensende 
komponentene er av samme type.
MONTERINGSVEILEDNING: Rett inn plastfilteradapteren med filterholderen på masken (Fig.1). 
Trykk og vri filteret helt til høyre (Fig.2). Gjenta prosedyren for det andre filteret.
MONTERINGSINSTRUKSJONER: 1. juster plastdelen av hodebåndet (vuggen) slik at den 
sitter komfortabelt rundt hodet. 2. Plasser plastholderen over hodet slik at pilen er ved siden av 
ansiktstegningen (på vuggen) vendt opp. 3. Hold i endene av de nedre elastiske båndene med 
den ene hånden og skyv masken over ansiktet med den andre hånden, og dekk til munnen og 
nesen (Fig.3) 4. Ta tak i endene av stroppene, plasser dem på baksiden av nakken og koble dem 
sammen. (Fig.4) Juster stroppspenningen, trekk i endene av stroppene til en sikker og komfortabel 
passform er oppnådd. Stroppspenningen kan reduseres ved å skyve spennen ut av ryggen. Merk: 
Hvis tilpasningstesten ikke gir tilfredsstillende resultater, kontakt din helse- og sikkerhetssjef for å 
velge en annen åndedrettsvernmodell.
KONTROLLER TETTHETEN OG PASSFORMEN PÅ OXYLINE X7 HALVMASKEN
Ansiktsløfting med positivt trykk: Bruk av filtre, absorbere og filterabsorbere for halvmasken. 
Dekk til utåndingsventilen med hånden, pust forsiktig ut for å bygge opp positivt trykk, og sørg for 
at ingen luftlekkasjer ble oppdaget. (Fig.5) Hvis det ikke er lekkasje, er det oppnådd riktig passform.
Ansiktsløfting under negativt trykk: • Ved bruk med filtre X701 A1, X702 A1E1, X703 ABEK1, 
X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 A2P3 RD dekk til hullene 
på absorbentene med hendene og pust inn (Fig.6). Hvis det ikke er luftlekkasje, er en riktig 
passform oppnådd. • Når du bruker X793 P3 R, X793C P3 R filterabsorbenter, klem filterdekselet 
med fingrene for å holde det forseglet, inhaler (Fig.7). Hvis det ikke er luftlekkasje, er en riktig 
passform oppnådd. • Når du bruker X2000-filtrene, plasser tommelen i midtposisjonen til filtrene 
og inhaler (Fig.8). Hvis det ikke er luftlekkasje, er en riktig passform oppnådd. • Hvis du oppdager 
en luftlekkasje i noen av testene, er åndedrettsvernet ikke riktig montert i ansiktet. • Hvis dette er 
tilfelle, bør du justere de elastiske stroppene på nytt og gjenta tetthetstesten. • Hvis du ikke klarer 
å få den riktige ansiktsforseglingen, må du ikke gå inn i det forurensede området. • Hvis du er i 
tvil, kontakt en sikkerhetsinspektør. • For å fjerne masken, løsne de elastiske stroppene, løsne de 
nedre stroppene og ta den av hodet
OPPBEVARING: Halvmaskene i Oxyline X7-serien skal oppbevares uten luftrensende komponenter, 
i en hermetisk forseglet pose, ved romtemperatur på et tørt sted, vekk fra forurensning. Ikke utsett 
masken for varme over 50 °C og ikke utsett den for direkte sollys.
RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING: • Løsne filtrene / absorbentene / filterabsorberne før du 
rengjør halvmasken • Rengjør halvmasken med en våt klut og dypp den i en løsning av varmt vann 
ved en temperatur på ikke over 50 °C, bruk et nøytralt vaskemiddel hvis nødvendig. • Skyll med 
varmt vann og lufttørk i et miljø uten forurensning. • IKKE RENGJØR MED LØSNINGSMIDLER, 
HØYE VASKEMIDLER ELLER OLJEBASERTE PRODUKTER.
VEDLIKEHOLD: For å holde respiratoren i best mulig stand, utfør følgende trinn etter hver bruk: 
• Rengjør og oppbevar på et helt tørt sted i en lufttett pose uten filtre. • Sjekk innåndings- og 
utåndingsventilene og hold dem rene, fri for forvrengning. • Pass på at elastisiteten til stroppene 
ikke reduseres. • Kontroller tilstanden og plasseringen av tetningene på filterholderen og frontdelen. 
• Sørg for at halvmasken er i perfekt stand, uten spor av skitt, rifter eller sprekker i noen av delene. 
• Hvis noen av komponentene viser noen deformasjon, bør halvmasken skiftes ut og/eller kastes.
Informasjon om produksjonsdato finnes på halvmaskedelene. Tabellen nedenfor viser hvilke 
deler som har datostempel.

Reservedeler Delenummer Angivelse av 
produksjonsdato

Kan skiftes ut av 
autorisert bruker

Faceblank (for størrelse S) HMS701 Ja Nei
Faceblank (for størrelse M) HMS702 Ja Nei
Faceblank (for størrelse L) HMS703 Ja Nei
Nesestykke HMS704 Ja Nei
York HMS705 Ja Nei
Ventildeksel HMS706 Ja Ja
Hodeselemontering HMS709 Nei Ja
Hodeseleplugg HMS710 Nei Ja
Stropp (hodestropper) HMS711 Nei Ja
Venstre spenne HMS712 Nei Ja
Høyre spenne HMS713 Nei Ja
Utåndingsventil FFS605 Nei Ja
Inhalasjonsventil HMS606 Nei Ja

UTSKIFTNINGSINSTRUKSJONER : Oxyline X7 hodeseleenhet. 1. Fjern Oxyline X7-ventildekselet 
(HMS706)/hodeseleenheten (HMS709) ved å trekke bort fra ansiktsblanketten. 2. Skift ut 
ventildekselet (HMS706)/hodeseleenheten ved å justere delene og smekke sammen. Når den er 
riktig innkoblet, skal det høres et hørbart klikk.
Oxyline X7 utåndingsventil: 1. Fjern Oxyline X7-ventildekselet (ref. HMS706)/hodeseleenheten 
(HMS709) ved å trekke bort fra ansiktsblanketten. 2. Fjern Oxyline X7 ekspirasjonsventil (ref. FFS605) 
fra ventilsetet ved å trekke hver ventilstamme separat fra hullene. 3. Bytt ut utåndingsventilen 
(ref. FFS605) ved å sette inn stengler og dra gjennom fra motsatt side til de begge er klikket på 
plass. Skyv sideveis på ventilstammene for å sikre at de sitter riktig. 4. Skift ut ventildekselet (ref. 
HMS706)/hodeseleenheten (ref. HMS709). Merk: Utfør en undertrykksforseglingssjekk for å sikre 
at utåndingsventilen fungerer som den skal. (Les hvordan du gjør i IFU))
Oxyline X7 inhalasjonsventil: 1. Fjern Oxyline X7 inhalasjonsventil (HMS606) ved å ta tak i og 
trekke ventilstammen fra setet. 2. Bytt ut ventilen ved å trykke stammen inn i hullet og manipulere 
spindelspissen til ventilen sitter helt.
BRUKSTID: Halvmaskene i Oxyline X7-serien er laget av materialer av høy kvalitet. Imidlertid må 
deler som ventiler, avstivere, stropper eller andre deler som krever inspeksjon skiftes ut så snart 
de viser noen endring eller forvrengning. Holdbarhet for halvmasken i Oxyline X7-serien: 5 år fra 
produksjonsdatoen merket på halvmasken.
BRUKSRESTRIKSJONER: Bruken av denne masken må være i samsvar med gjeldende lover, 
forskrifter og standarder for åndedrettsvern fra landsmyndighetene.
MERKER OG SYMBOLER. PIKT: 1. Se informasjon gitt av produsenten. 2. Lagringstemperaturområde. 
3. Maksimal lagrings relativ fuktighet. 4. Utløpsdato år / måned. 5. datostempelet = produksjonsdata 
år og måned.
Meldt organ som er ansvarlig for EU-typeprøvingen og for produksjon i henhold til modul C2 eller D 
i forordning (EU) 2016/425: Apave SA (n°0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 92412 COURBEVOIE 
cedex - Frankrike, Notified Body No. 0082. For EU-erklæring om samsvar med PPE-forordning 
(EU) 2016/425, se www.oxyline.eu

(PL) Półmaska Oxyline X7 seria OxyPro
Wielokrotnego użytku, silikonowa część twarzowa
Produkcja: OXYLINE Sp. z o.o., Polska, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
ŚOI kategoria III – półmaska; zgodna z normą: EN 140:1998. Rozmiar S – referancja X7-S, rozmiar 
M – referancja X7-M, rozmiar L – referencja X7-L.
BUDOWA MASKI. GRAPH: 1. Część twarzowa w rozmiarach S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. HMS702), 
L (ref. HMS703). 2 Korpus z gniazdami zaworów wdechowymi i wydechowymi (czasza maski, ref. 
HMS704). 3. Taśmy nagłowia (ref. HMS709) z nakładką stabilizującą na korpus (ref. HMS705) i 
pokrywa zaworów (ref. HMS706). 4. Zawory wdechowy (HMS606) i wydechowy (FFS605).
OZNACZENIA NA ZAWORZE. PHOTO: 1. Nazwa produktu: OXYLINE X7. 2. Norma europejska 
EN 140:1998. 3. Znak CE i numer jednostki notyfikowanej 0082.
INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA: Silikonowa półmaska przeciwgazowa wielokrotnego użytku serii X7 do 
użytkowania z dwoma elementami oczyszczającymi. Półmaska X7 posiada dwa łącza bagnetowe. 
Zapewnia ochronę dróg oddechowych przed szeroką gamą gazów, oparów i pyłów. Dopasowany, 
ergonomiczny kształt zapewnia optymalne widzenie. Półmaska jest kompatybilna z ŚOI do ochrony 
oczu. Półmaska z serii X7 Charakteryzuje się dużą odpornością i wytrzymałością. Równomiernie 
rozłożony ciężar na twarzy użytkownika zapewnia komfort i szczelne przyleganie, przez co półmaska 
idealnie zachowuje swoją pozycję podczas wykonywania rożnych czynności. Półmaska pozwala na 
łatwy dostęp oraz szybką inspekcję membrany oddechowej poprzez zdjęcie pokrywy podzespołu 
wydechowego Półmaska serii Oxyline X7 dostępna w rozmiarach S, M and L. W celu prawidłowego 
użytkowania maski należy przed jej użyciem przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję a niniejszy dokument 
zachować do późniejszej konsultacji.
OSTRZEŻENIA: 1. Ta półmaska nie dostarcza tlenu (O2). Nie należy jej stosować w warunkach 
niedoboru tlenu poniżej 19,5%. 2. Odpowiedni typ filtra musi być dobrany w każdym przypadku w 
zależności od stężenia i rodzaju zanieczyszczeń. 3. Na każdej półmasce należy umieścić dwa filtry 
tego samego rodzaju i typu. 4.W żadnym wypadku nie mogą być używane do ochrony przed tlenkiem 
węgla. 5. Półmaska nie może być modyfikowana. 6. Półmaska z filtrami nie może być używana w 
kontenerach, studniach, kanałach lub zamkniętych pomieszczeniach bez wentylacji. 7. Półmaska ze 
względu na konieczność zapewnienia wymaganej szczelności nie mogą być używane przez osoby z 
zarostem na twarzy. 8.W przypadku uszkodzenia półmaski, trudności w oddychaniu i/lub zawrotów 
głowy lub mdłości należy opuścić miejsce pracy. 9. Wyniki badań właściwości elektrostatycznych 
półmasek wielokrotnego użytku Oxyline X7 spełniają kryteria ochrony przed elektrycznością statyczną 
przedstawione w normie PN-EN ISO 80079-36:2016-07 dla stref zagrożenia wybuchem 0, 1, 2, 20, 
21 i 22 i tym samym spełniają wymagania Rozporządzeniem Ministra Energii z dnia 23 listopada  
2016 w sprawie szczegółowych wymagań dotyczących prowadzenia ruchu podziemnych zakładów 
górniczych (Dz.U.2017, poz. 1118) w zakresie parametrów antyelektrostatycznych środków ochrony 
indywidualnej, wobec czego mogą być bezpiecznie stosowane w obecności mediów palnych w tym 
metanu i pyłów węgla, zwłaszcza w warunkach klimatycznych panujących w terenie podziemnych 
zakładów górniczych (wyrobiska zaliczone do stopnia niebezpieczeństwa wybuchu metanu „a”, „b” i 
„c” oraz do klasy zagrożenia wybuchem pyłów węgla A i B). 10. Stosować w połączeniu tylko z filtrami 
posiadającymi certyfikat CE wg EN 143:2000 + A1:2006 lub pochłaniaczami wg EN14387:2004 + 
A1:2008. Należy przestrzegać obowiązujących przepisów krajowych. Wytyczne zawarte są w normie 
EN 529:2005 (zalecenia dotyczące doboru, stosowania, pielęgnacji i konserwacji). 11. Nie używać 
w atmosferze o zwiększonej zawartości tlenu (wzbogaconej tlenem).
PRZED UŻYCIEM: 1. Upewnić się, że półmaska Oxyline X7 jest kompletna i posiada wszystkie 
jej części: pasy i taśmy, zawory wdechowe i zawór wydechowy, uszczelki itp. 2. Przed użyciem 
sprawdzić czy półmaska Oxyline X7 nie posiada śladów zanieczyszczeń, pęknięć, pęknięć, luźnych 
elementów. W przypadku wystąpienia powyższych usterek, półmaska musi zostać zutylizowana. 3. 
Upewnić się, że wybrany filtr jest odpowiedni do zamierzonego zastosowania. 4. Upewnić się, że 
dla każdej półmaski dostępne są dwa filtry tego samego typu.
INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU: Dopasować złącze filtra do uchwytu filtra w półmasce (Fig.1). Wcisnąć 
i obrócić filtr do oporu w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara (Fig.2). Powtórzyć 
procedurę dla drugiego filtra.
INSTRUKCJA ZAKŁADANIA I DOPASOWANIA: 1. Wyreguluj plastikową część taśm nagłowia 
tak, aby wygodnie przylegała do głowy. 2. Umieść plastikową kołyskę nad głową, tak aby strzałka 
znajdująca się przy rysunku twarzy (na kołysce) była skierowana do góry. 3. Przytrzymaj końce 
dolnych elastycznych pasków jedną ręką, a drugą wsuń półmaskę na twarz, zakrywając usta i nos 
(Fig.3). 4. Chwyć końce pasków, umieść je z tyłu szyi i połącz ze sobą. (Fig.4) Wyreguluj paski, 
ciągnąc końce pasków, aż do uzyskania bezpiecznego i wygodnego dopasowania. Napięcie 
pasków można zmniejszyć poprzez wyciągnięcie wypustek zapięć. Uwaga: Jeśli test dopasowania 
nie daje zadowalających wyników, skontaktuj się ze swoim kierownikiem ds. BHP, aby wybrać 
inny model półmaski.
SPRAWDZENIE SZCZELNOŚCI I DOPASOWANIA PÓŁMASKI SERII OXYLINE X7
Test nadciśnieniowy: Używając do półmaski filtrów, pochłaniaczy i filtropochłaniaczy. Zakryj 
ręką zawór wydechowy, zrób delikatny wydech, aby uzyskać nadciśnienie i upewnij się, że nie 
wykryto wycieków powietrza. (Fig.5 ). W przypadku braku wycieku, poczujesz, że półmaska jest 
dopasowana do twarzy.
Test podciśnieniowy: • W przypadku stosowania z pochłaniaczami X701 A1, X702 A1E1, X703 
ABEK1, X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 AE1P3 R D, X70926 ABEK1P3 R D, X70523 A2P3 R D, zakryj 
dłońmi otwory pochłaniaczy i wykonaj wdech (Fig.6).W przypadku braku przecieku, można uznać, 
że półmaska jest dopasowana do twarzy. • W przypadku stosowania z filtropochłaniaczami X793 
P3 R, X793C P3 R ściśnĳ palcami pokrywę filtropochłaniacza z jego korpusem aby go uszczelnić, 
wykonaj wdech (Fig.7). W przypadku braku przecieku, można uznać, że półmaska jest dopasowana 
do twarzy. • W przypadku stosowania z filtrami serii X2000 należy umieścić kciuki w środkowym 
położeniu filtrów i wdychać powietrze (Fig.8). W przypadku braku przecieku, można uznać, że 
półmaska jest dopasowana do twarzy. • Jeśli w niektórych testach wykryjesz przeciek, oznacza to, 
że półmaska nie została prawidłowo umiejscowiona na twarzy. Jeśli tak jest, należy ponownie ją 
dopasować regulując elastyczne paski i powtórzyć kontrolę szczelności. • Jeśli nie można uzyskać 
prawidłowego dopasowania do twarzy, nie należy wchodzić w zanieczyszczone środowisko. • 
Skonsultuj się z ekspertem ds. bezpieczeństwa pracy. • Aby zdjąć półmaskę należy poluzować 
elastyczne paski, odpiąć dolne paski i zdjąć uprząż z głowy.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Półmaski serii Oxyline X7 należy przechowywać bez filtrów, w hermetycznie 
zamkniętej torbie, w temperaturze pokojowej w suchym miejscu, z dala od zanieczyszczeń. Nie 
wystawiać maski na działanie ciepła powyżej 50°C i nie wystawiać na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznych.
CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA: • Przed czyszczeniem półmaski należy zdjąć filtry/pochłaniacze/
pochłaniacze filtrów. • Półmaskę czyść wilgotną szmatką i zanurz ją w roztworze ciepłej wody o 
temperaturze nie przekraczającej 50°C, w razie potrzeby stosując neutralny detergent. • Spłukać 
ciepłą wodą i wysuszyć na powietrzu w środowisku wolnym od zanieczyszczeń. • NIE CZYŚCIĆ 
ROZPUSZCZALNIKAMI, DETERGENTAMI LUB PRODUKTAMI NA BAZIE OLEJU.
KONSERWACJA: Aby utrzymać półmaskę w jak najlepszej kondycji, po każdym użyciu wykonaj 
następujące czynności: • Czyścić i przechowuj w całkowicie suchym miejscu, w hermetycznie 
zamkniętej torbie bez filtrów. • Sprawdzić zawory wdechowe i wydechowe i utrzymywać je w 
całkowitej czystości, bez żadnych zniekształceń. • Upewnić się, że elastyczność pasków nie 
zmniejsza się. • Sprawdzić dobry stan i położenie uszczelek uchwytu filtra i części czołowej. • Upewnĳ 
się, że półmaska nie ma żadnych śladów brudu, rozdarcia, pęknięć ani wgnieceń w żadnym z jej 
elementów. • Jeżeli którykolwiek z elementów wykazuje jakiekolwiek zniekształcenia, półmaskę 
należy wymienić i/lub zutylizować.
Informacje o dacie produkcji można znaleźć na częściach maski. Poniższa tabela pokazuje, 
które części posiadają datownik.

Zapasowy Części Numer 
części

Wskazanie 
daty produkcji

Możliwość wymiany 
przez autoryzowanego 
sprzedawcę użytkownik

Część twarzowa (rozmiar S) HMS701 Tak Nie
Część twarzowa (rozmiar M) HMS702 Tak Nie
Część twarzowa (rozmiar L) HMS703 Tak Nie
Czasza maski HMS704 Tak Nie
York HMS705 Tak Nie
Pokrywa zaworów HMS706 Tak Tak
Taśmy nagłowia HMS709 Nie Tak
Zapinki taśmy nagłowia HMS710 Nie Tak
Taśmy HMS711 Nie Tak
Lewa klamra HMS712 Nie Tak
Prawa klamra HMS713 Nie Tak
Zawór wydechowy FFS605 Nie Tak

Zawór wdechowy HMS606 Nie Tak

INSTRUKCJA WYMIANY: Oxyline X7 zespół uprzęży na głowę. 1. Zdejmij pokrywę zaworu Oxyline 
X7 (HMS706)/taśmy nagłowia (HMS709) poprzez odciągnięcie od części czołowej. 2. Załóż pokrywę 
zaworu (HMS706)/ taśmy nagłowia, wyrównując części i zatrzaskując je razem. Po prawidłowym 
założeniu powinno być słyszalne pstryknięcie.
Zawór wydechowy Oxyline X7: 1. Zdejmij pokrywę zaworu Oxyline X7 (ref. HMS706)/zespół wiązki 
przewodów głowy (HMS709), odciągając go od części twarzowej . 2. Wyjmij zawór wydechowy 
Oxyline X7 (ref. FFS605) z gniazda zaworu, wyciągając każdy trzpień zaworu oddzielnie od otworów. 
3. Wymień zawór wydechowy (ref. FFS605), wkładając trzpienie i pociągając z przeciwnej strony, 
aż obydwie zatrzasną się na swoim miejscu. Nacisnąć z boku trzpienie zaworów, aby upewnić się, 
że są prawidłowo osadzone. 4. Wymień pokrywę zaworów (ref. HMS706)/zespół wiązki przewodów 
nagłowia (ref. HMS709). Uwaga: Przeprowadzić kontrolę uszczelnienia podciśnieniowego, aby 
upewnić się, że zawór wydechowy działa prawidłowo. (Przeczytaj, jak to zrobić w IFU)
Zawór wdechowy Oxyline X7: 1. Wyjmij zawór wdechowy Oxyline X7 (HMS606), chwytając i 
wyciągając trzpień zaworu z gniazda. 2. Wymień zawór, wciskając trzpień w otwór i manipuluj 
końcówką trzpienia, aż do całkowitego osadzenia zaworu.
CZAS UŻYTKOWANIA: Półmaski serii Oxyline X7 wykonane są z wysokiej jakości materiałów. 
Jednakże części takie jak zawory, szelki, paski lub inne części wymagające kontroli należy wymienić, 
gdy tylko wykażą jakiekolwiek zmiany lub zniekształcenia. Okres ważności półmaski serii Oxyline 
X7: 5 lat od daty produkcji.
OGRANICZENIA UŻYTKOWANIA: Użycie tej maski musi być zgodne z obowiązującymi przepisami, 
regulacjami i normami dotyczącymi ochrony dróg oddechowych obowiązującymi w danym kraju.
OZNACZENIA I SYMBOLE. PIKT: 1. Zapoznaj się z informacjami dostarczonymi przez producenta. 
2. Zakres temperatury przechowywania . 3. Chronić przed wilgocią. 4. Data ważności rok/miesiąc. 
5. Datownik = rok i miesiąc danych produkcyjnych.
Jednostka notyfikowana odpowiedzialna za badanie typu UE i produkcję zgodnie z modułem 
C2 rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425: Apave SA (n°0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 92412 
COURBEVOIE cedex - Francja, jednostka notyfikowana nr. 0082. Deklaracja zgodności UE z 
rozporządzeniem dotyczącym środków ochrony indywidualnej (UE) 2016/425 znajduje się 
na stronie www.oxyline.eu

(PT) Meia máscara Oxyline X7 série OxyPro
com encaixe de baioneta, peça facial reutilizável de silicone
Fabricação : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Polónia, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
EPI categoria III – Meia máscara; Referencial técnico em utilização: EN140:1998. Tamanho S – 
Referência X7-S, Tamanho M – Referência X7-M, Tamanho L – Referência X7-L.
CONSTRUÇÃO DA MÁSCARA. GRAPH: 1. Máscara facial: tamanhos S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. 
HMS702), L (ref. HMS703). 2 Filtros do corpo e inspiração e expiração da sede das válvulas 
(objetiva, ref. HMS704). 3. Conjunto de arnês de cabeça (ref. HMS709) com base frontal rígida, 
elásticos e fivela, York (ref. HMS705) e Tampa da válvula (ref. HMS706). 4. Válvulas de inalação 
(ref. HMS606) e de exalação (ref. FFS605).
MARCAÇÕES NA VÁLVULA. PHOTO: 1. marcação do nome do produto OXYLINE X7. 2. marcação 
na válvula da máscara, número da norma europeia EN 140:1998. 3. marcação na válvula da máscara, 
marcação CE e número do organismo notificado 0082.
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO: Série Oxyline X7 para uso com dois componentes purificadores de ar. 
A meia máscara reutilizável Oxyline X7 possui duas conexões de baioneta. Fornece proteção 
respiratória, protegendo contra uma ampla gama de gases, vapores e poeiras. Seu formato 
ergonômico ajustado garante uma visão ideal e é compatível com equipamentos de proteção ocular. 
Caracteriza-se por grande resistência e durabilidade. O peso uniformemente distribuído no rosto 
do usuário garante conforto e ajuste justo, graças ao qual a meia máscara mantém perfeitamente 
sua posição durante diversas atividades. A meia máscara permite fácil acesso e rápida inspeção 
da membrana respiratória, removendo a tampa do componente expiratório. As meias máscaras da 
série Oxyline X7 estão disponíveis nos tamanhos S, M e L. Para utilizar a máscara corretamente, 
leia estas instruções antes de usar e guarde este documento para referência futura.
ADVERTÊNCIAS: 1. Esta meia máscara não fornece oxigênio (O2) e deve ser usada em ambiente 
de trabalho ventilado em que o teor de oxigênio seja igual ou superior a 19,5% por volume. 2. Em 
cada caso, deve-se selecionar o tipo de filtro adequado em função da concentração e do tipo de 
contaminantes. Não use o respirador em ambientes onde o valor da concentração de contaminantes 
seja desconhecido, criando um perigo imediato à vida ou à saúde. 3. Ao utilizar a meia máscara, 
deve-se usar sempre duas peças filtrantes. 4. Sob nenhuma circunstância deve ser utilizado para 
proteção contra monóxido de carbono. 5. A meia máscara não deve ser modificada ou usada quando 
danificada. 6. Este respirador com filtro não pode ser usado em recipientes, poços, esgotos ou 
em espaços confinados sem ventilação. 7. A meia máscara não deve ser usada por pessoas com 
barba ou outros pêlos faciais que possam impedir a vedação da máscara facial. 8. Saia do local de 
trabalho se o respirador estiver danificado, dificuldade respiratória e/ou tontura ou náusea. 9. Os 
resultados dos ensaios das propriedades eletrostáticas das meias-máscaras reutilizáveis   Oxyline 
X7 cumprem os critérios de proteção contra a eletricidade estática apresentados na norma PN-EN 
ISO 80079-36:2016-07 para zonas de risco de explosão 0, 1, 2, 20, 21 e 22 e, portanto, cumprem os 
requisitos do Regulamento do Ministro da Energia de 23 de novembro de 2016 sobre os requisitos 
detalhados para a operação de centrais de mineração subterrâneas (Diário Oficial de 2017, item 
1118) no âmbito dos parâmetros antiestáticos de equipamentos de proteção individual, e portanto, 
podem ser utilizados com segurança na presença de meios inflamáveis, incluindo metano e pó de 
carvão, especialmente nas condições climáticas prevalecentes na área de plantas de mineração 
subterrâneas (escavações classificadas como classe de risco de explosão de metano" a", "b" e "c" 
e classe de risco de explosão de pó de carvão A e B). 10. Utilizar apenas em conjunto com filtros 
aprovados pela CE de acordo com a norma EN 143:2000 + A1:2006 e/ou com filtros de cartucho 
de acordo com a norma EN 14387:2004 + A1:2008. Os regulamentos aplicáveis do país devem 
ser seguidos. Para obter diretrizes, está disponível a norma EN 529: 2005 (recomendações para 
seleção, uso, cuidado e manutenção). 11. Não utilize numa atmosfera enriquecida com oxigénio 
ou numa atmosfera enriquecida com oxigénio.
ANTES DE USAR: 1. Certifique-se de que o respirador da série Oxyline X7 tenha todas as peças: 
arnês e correias, válvulas de inalação e exaustão, vedações etc. 2. Certifique-se de que a meia 
máscara da série Oxyline X7 esteja em perfeitas condições, não apresente sinais de sujeira, 
rachaduras, danos, impactos; 3. em qualquer um dos seus elementos. Se isso não acontecer, pare 
de usá-lo. Certifique-se de que o filtro, filtro absorvente ou absorvedor selecionado seja adequado 
ao uso pretendido em seu trabalho. 4. Certifique-se de que os dois componentes purificadores de 
ar disponíveis sejam do mesmo tipo.
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM: Alinhe o adaptador plástico do filtro com o porta-filtro da 
máscara (Fig.1). Pressione e gire o filtro totalmente para a direita (Fig.2). Repita o procedimento 
para o outro filtro.
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM: 1. ajuste a parte plástica da faixa de cabeça (suporte) para que 
ela se ajuste confortavelmente à sua cabeça. 2. Coloque o suporte de plástico sobre sua cabeça 
de forma que a seta ao lado do desenho da face (no suporte) fique voltada para cima. 3. Segure 
as pontas dos elásticos inferiores com uma mão e com a outra deslize a máscara sobre o rosto, 
cobrindo boca e nariz (Fig.3) 4. Pegue as pontas das tiras, coloque-as na parte de trás da máscara. 
seu pescoço e conecte-os juntos. (Fig.4) Ajuste a tensão da cinta, puxando as pontas das cintas até 
obter um ajuste seguro e confortável. A tensão da correia pode ser reduzida empurrando a fivela 
para fora das costas. Observação: Se o teste de ajuste não produzir resultados satisfatórios, entre 
em contato com seu gerente de saúde e segurança para selecionar outro modelo de respirador.
VERIFICAÇÃO DO APERTO E AJUSTE DA MEIA MÁSCARA OXYLINE X7
Verificação do lifting facial com pressão positiva: Utilização de filtros, absorventes e 
absorvedores de filtros para a meia máscara. Cubra a válvula de exalação com a mão, expire 
suavemente para aumentar a pressão positiva e certifique-se de que nenhum vazamento de ar foi 
detectado. (Fig.5) Se não houver vazamento, foi obtido um ajuste adequado.
Verificação de lifting facial com pressão negativa: • Ao usar com filtros X701 A1, X702 A1E1, 
X703 ABEK1, X704 K1, X705 A2, X70923 A1E1P3 RD, X70926 ABEK1P3 RD, X70523 A2P3 RD 
cubra os orifícios dos absorvedores com as mãos e inspire (Fig.6). Se não houver vazamento 
de ar, foi obtido um ajuste adequado. • Ao usar os absorvedores de filtro X793 P3 R, X793C P3 
R, aperte a tampa do filtro com os dedos para mantê-la vedada e inspire (Fig.7). Se não houver 
vazamento de ar, foi obtido um ajuste adequado. • Ao usar os Filtros X2000, coloque os polegares 
na posição intermediária dos filtros e inspire (Fig.8). Se não houver vazamento de ar, foi obtido 
um ajuste adequado. • Se detectar vazamento de ar em alguns dos testes, o respirador não foi 
devidamente ajustado no rosto. • Se for este o caso, deverá reajustar os elásticos e repetir o 
teste de estanqueidade. • Se não conseguir obter a vedação facial adequada, não pise na área 
contaminada. • Em caso de dúvida, consulte um inspetor de segurança. • Para retirar a máscara, 
afrouxe as tiras elásticas, desfaça as tiras inferiores e retire-a da cabeça
ARMAZENAMENTO: As meias máscaras da série Oxyline X7 devem ser armazenadas sem 
componentes purificadores de ar, em saco hermeticamente fechado, em temperatura ambiente, 
em local seco e longe de contaminação. Não exponha a máscara a calor superior a 50 °C e não 
a exponha à luz solar direta.
LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO: • Retire os filtros/absorventes/filtros absorventes antes de limpar a 
meia máscara • Limpe a meia máscara com um pano úmido e mergulhe-a em uma solução de água 
morna a uma temperatura não superior a 50 °C, usando um detergente neutro se necessário. • 
Enxágue com água morna e seque ao ar livre em um ambiente livre de contaminação. • NÃO LIMPAR 
COM SOLVENTES, DETERGENTES ALTOS OU PRODUTOS À BASE DE ÓLEO.
MANUTENÇÃO: Para manter o respirador nas melhores condições, execute os seguintes passos 
após cada utilização: • Limpe e guarde em local completamente seco em saco hermético e sem 
filtros. • Verifique as válvulas de inspiração e expiração e mantenha-as limpas e livres de qualquer 
distorção. • Certifique-se de que a elasticidade das correias não diminui. • Verifique o estado e 
a posição das vedações no porta-filtro e na parte frontal. • Certifique-se de que a meia máscara 
esteja em perfeitas condições, sem vestígios de sujeira, rasgos ou rachaduras em nenhuma de 
suas partes. • Caso algum de seus componentes apresente alguma deformação, a meia máscara 
deverá ser substituída e/ou descartada.
As informações sobre a data de fabricação podem ser encontradas nas peças da meia 
máscara. A tabela abaixo mostra quais peças possuem um carimbo de data.

Peças de reposição Número da 
peça

Indicação da data 
de produção

Substituível por 
usuário autorizado

Máscara facial (para tamanho S) HMS701 Sim Não
Máscara facial (para tamanho M) HMS702 Sim Não
Máscara facial (para tamanho L) HMS703 Sim Não
Porta-objetivas HMS704 Sim Não
Iorque HMS705 Sim Não
Tampa da válvula HMS706 Sim Sim
Conjunto do arnês de cabeça HMS709 Não Sim
Plugue do chicote de cabeça HMS710 Não Sim
Alça (alças de cabeça) HMS711 Não Sim
Fivela esquerda HMS712 Não Sim
Fivela direita HMS713 Não Sim
Válvula de expiração FFS605 Não Sim
Válvula de inalação HMS606 Não Sim

INSTRUÇÕES DE SUBSTITUIÇÃO : Conjunto de arnês de cabeça Oxyline X7. 1. Remova 
a tampa da válvula Oxyline X7 (HMS706)/conjunto do chicote de fios do cabeçote (HMS709) 
puxando-a para fora da máscara facial. 2. Substitua a tampa da válvula (HMS706)/conjunto do 
chicote do cabeçote alinhando as peças e encaixando-as. Quando devidamente engatado, um 
estalo audível deverá ser ouvido.
Válvula de expiração Oxyline X7: 1. Remova a tampa da válvula Oxyline X7 (ref. HMS706)/conjunto 
do chicote de cabeça (HMS709) puxando-o para fora do molde. 2. Remova a válvula de exalação 
Oxyline X7 (ref. FFS605) da sede da válvula puxando cada haste da válvula separadamente dos 
orifícios. 3. Substitua a válvula expiratória (ref. FFS605) inserindo as hastes e puxando pelo lado 
oposto até que ambas encaixem no lugar. Empurre lateralmente as hastes das válvulas para 
garantir que estejam devidamente assentadas. 4. Substitua a tampa da válvula (ref. HMS706)/
conjunto do chicote do cabeçote (ref. HMS709). Observação: Realize uma verificação de vedação 
de pressão negativa para garantir que a válvula de exalação esteja funcionando corretamente. 
(Leia como fazer no IFU))
Válvula de inalação Oxyline X7: 1. Remova a válvula de inalação Oxyline X7 (HMS606) segurando 
e puxando a haste da válvula da sede. 2. Substitua a válvula pressionando a haste no orifício e 
manipulando a ponta da haste até que a válvula assente completamente.
TEMPO DE USO: As meias máscaras da série Oxyline X7 são feitas de materiais de alta qualidade. 
Porém, peças como válvulas, suportes, cintas ou outras peças que necessitem de inspeção devem 
ser substituídas assim que apresentarem qualquer alteração ou distorção. Prazo de validade da 
meia máscara da série Oxyline X7: 5 anos a partir da data de produção marcada na meia máscara.
RESTRIÇÕES DE USO: O uso desta máscara deve cumprir as leis, regulamentos e normas 
aplicáveis em matéria de proteção respiratória das autoridades do país.
MARCAS E SÍMBOLOS. PIKT: 1. Consulte informações fornecidas pelo fabricante. 2. Faixa de 
temperatura de armazenamento. 3. Umidade relativa máxima de armazenamento. 4. Data de 
validade ano/mês. 5. carimbo de data = dados de produção ano e mês.
Organismo notificado responsável pelo exame de tipo UE e pela produção de acordo com o 
Módulo C2 ou D do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425: Apave SA (n°0082), 6 Rue du Général Audran - 
92412 COURBEVOIE cedex - França, Organismo notificado n.º. 0082. Para obter a Declaração 
de Conformidade da UE com o Regulamento EPI (UE) 2016/425, consulte www.oxyline.eu

(RO) Semi-mască Oxyline X7 seria OxyPro
cu un racord de baionetă, reutilizabil, piesa facială din silicon
Producție : OXYLINE Sp. z oo, Polonia, 95-200 Pabianice, ul. Piłsudskiego 23, oxyline@oxyline.eu
EIP categoria III–Semi-mască; Referenţial tehnic în utilizare: EN140:1998. Marimea S – Referinta 
X7-S, Marimea M – Referinta X7-M, Marimea L – Referinta X7-L.
CONSTRUCȚIA MȘTII. GRAPH: 1. Faceblank: mărimi S (ref. HMS701), M (ref. HMS702), L (ref. 
HMS703). 2 Filtre de corp și inhalare și expirare a scaunului supapelor (Pieza pentru nas, ref. 
HMS704). 3. Set ham pentru cap (ref. HMS709) cu baza frontala rigida, benzi elastice si catarama, 
York (ref. HMS705) și Capac supapă (ref. HMS706). 4. Supape de inhalare (ref. HMS606 ) și 
expirație (ref. FFS605).
MARCAJE PE SUPPA. PHOTO: 1. marcarea denumirii produsului OXYLINE X7. 2. marcaj pe 
supapa măștii, standardul european numărul EN 140:1998. 3. marcaj pe supapa măștii, marcaj 
CE și organism notificat numărul 0082.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Seria Oxyline X7 pentru utilizare cu două componente de 
purificare a aerului. Semimasca reutilizabila Oxyline X7 are doua conexiuni baioneta. Oferă protecție 
respiratorie, protejând împotriva unei game largi de gaze, vapori și praf. Forma sa ergonomică 
montată asigură o vedere optimă și este compatibilă cu echipamentul de protecție a ochilor. Se 
caracterizează prin rezistență mare și durabilitate. Greutatea distribuită uniform pe fața utilizatorului 
asigură confort și potrivire strânsă, datorită cărora semi-mască își păstrează perfect poziția în 
timpul diferitelor activități. Semi-mască permite accesul ușor și inspecția rapidă a membranei de 
respirație prin îndepărtarea capacului componentei expiratorii. Semimăștile din seria Oxyline X7 
sunt disponibile în mărimile S, M și L. Pentru a utiliza corect masca, citiți aceste instrucțiuni înainte 
de utilizare și păstrați acest document pentru referințe ulterioare.
ATENȚIONARE: 1. Această semi-mască nu furnizează oxigen (O2) și trebuie utilizată într-un mediu 
de lucru ventilat în care conținutul de oxigen este egal sau mai mare de 19,5% în volum. 2. În fiecare 
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